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We give here a few notes on persons who figure prominently, or to whom there
are scattered references, in the letters, and particularly to bishops, abbots and
archdeacons, who are arranged (as are earls, etc.) under their titles. It was originally
intended to make this Index more elaborate (hence the references, not all fulfilled,
in JS Epp. 1: see p. Ixiv); but now that the new edition of Le Neve’s Fasti (ed.
under the auspices of the Institute of Historical Rescarch) and Heads of English
Monastic Houses before 1215 (ed. D. Knowles, C. N. L. Brooke and V.London) are in
active preparation, it seemed reasonable to restrict the scope of this Index. Notes on
Gilbert Foliot’s clerks, etc., and on men who held dignities or prebends at Hereford
or St Paul’s in his time, are collected in GF, Appendix 1v. Persons referred to in
only one letter or group of letters are not usually included here, but given a brief
note in the context in which they occur. Dates of bishops are as in Handbook

(2nd edn).

BADERON OF MONMOUTH, lord of Monmouth, son of William son of Baderon, and so great-
nephew of Wihenoc, the Breton founder of this lordship (CDF, no. 1142, etc.; Round in
Studies in Peerage and Family History, pp. 120 ff.). CDF, no. 1138, may suggest that Baderon
was not born in 1101-2; he had certainly succeeded by 1144 (CDF, no. 1142). He was still
alive in 1170, dead by 1176 (Sir Christopher Hattor’s Book of Seals, ed. L. C. Loyd and
D. M. Stenton, p. 138). His wife, Rose, was daughter of Gilbert FitzRichard de Clare
(Round, Feudal England, facing p. 473).

Batn, BISHOP OF, ROBERT, 113666 (died 31 Aug.); previously monk of Lewes. R. H. C.
Davis in EHR, 1xxvi (1962), 209-32, argues cogently that he was author of the Gesta
Stephani, and also points out that there seems no available evidence that he was (as often
stated) prior of Winchester, For his career at Bath and Wells, see J. Armitage Robinson,
Somerset Historical Essays, pp. 55 ff.

— RecmNaLp FrrzJocew, son of the bishop of Salisbury (4.v.), born in Lombardy, arch-
deacon in the Salisbury diocese (prob. of Wiltshire) by 1161 and clerk of Thomas Becket;
later deserted the archbishop (see nos. 206-8). EL bishop of Bath late April 1173, consec.
23 June 1174; el. archbishop of Canterbury 27 Nov. 1191, died 26 Dec. 1191. See GF,
p. 56 and n.; EC, p. 19; J. A. Robinson, op. cit., esp. pp. 106 ff.

Baveux, sisHOP OF, HENRY DE BEAUMONT: dean of Salisbury, c. 1155-65; el. bishop of
Bayeux, 1165; died 1205. As dean, succeeded Robert, g.v. under Exeter, succeeded by
John of Oxford, see under Norwich; see also Torigny, p. 225; MB Epp. 112; EYC, 11,
no. 1120 (occurs ? 1162~5). Torigny, p. 225, gives his election under 1165; he was referred
to as bishop in late summer 1165 (MB Epp. 115, cf. 112-13). A document in the cartulaire
noire of Bayeux cathedral (Antiquus cartularius ec. Baioc., ed. V. Bourrienne, 1, 62 ff.) shows
that the see was vacant in 1164 (April, also September, see ibid. p. 154); a curiously
garbled account of this in the Gallia Christiana (x1, 364) has misled later writers into thinking
that Henry was already el. in 1164. He died in 1205 (Ann. Caen, HF, xvii, 349) on 18 Nov.,
according to Gallia Christiana, x1, 364~6. On him see S. E. Gleason, An Ecclesiastical
Barony of the Middle Ages (Cambridge, Mass., 1936), pp. 31-5.
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BoRDESLEY, ABBOTS OF, HaMO I AND II (?): 1138-C. 1155 (?), c. 1155-66 or later (occurs in
Cart. Trentham, p. 316, with Hervey sheriff of Staffs. Delisle, Recueil, 1, nos. xrvm, 11,
suggest a vacancy ¢. 1155-8); Cart. Stoneleigh, pp. 15, 149, seem to show that there were
two Hamos, but suggest that the second was abbot by ¢. 1153. Their successor, William,
resigned in 1188 (Ann. Waverley, Ann. Mon. 11, 245).

Brian FrrzCoun, son of Count Alan IV, Fergant, of Brittany (Anglo-Saxon Chron., E,
s.a. 1127), possibly illegitimate; brought up in court of Henry I and married to Matilda of
Wallingford, and so lord of the honour of Wallingford. From 1139 a staunch supporter of
the empress (see no. 26); last heard of in 1153, when Duke Henry relieved him when
besieged for the third time by Stephen. On his family, see EYC, 1v, ch. 11; on him, Round
in DNB.

CANTERBURY, ARCHBISHOP OF, THEOBALD: abbot of Bec, el. 1136, blessed 1137; archbishop,
el. 24 Dec. 1138, consec. 8 Jan. 1139, died 18 April 1161. See GF, pp. 88 fI.; above,
Appendix 11; Saltman, passim; JS Epp. 1; and, for his dates as abbot of Bec, and of death,
see Vita Lanfranci in PL, c1, 733—~4; Torigny, pp. 130, 133, 135.

— TroMaAs BECKET: royal chancellor and archdeacon of Canterbury, 1154/5-62; archbishop
of Canterbury, el. 23 May, consec. 3 June 1162; died 29 Dec. 1170. As archdeacon,
succeeded Roger, see under York. The facts of his career are still most conveniently
collected in J. C. Robertson, Becket, archbishop of Canterbury (London, 1859), based mainly on
materials nowin MB, For recent studies, see Knowles, Historian and Character, ch. 6, and EC.

— RicuARD: monk of Christ Church, Canterbury, chaplain of Theobald, prior of Dover,
1157-73, el. archbishop, 3 June 1173, consec. 7 April 1174, died 16 Feb. 1184. On him see
DNB; H. Mayr-Harting in Journ. Eccl. Hist. xv1 (1965), 39-53; no. 220 and notes; for
early career, Saltman, pp. 310, 542-3.

— Bawpwin: clerk of Bishop Robert II of Exeter, archdeacon of Totnes, ¢. 116170, monk
of Forde, abbot of Forde before 1175-80; consec. bishop of Worcester 10 Aug. 1180,
postulated archbishop of Canterbury December 1184, died 19 or 20 Nov. 1190. On him
see DNB; Morey, pp. 105-9, 120-1; C. Holdsworth in Trans. Royal Hist. Soc. sth series,
x1 (1961), 125; Duggan, pp. 110-15; Stubbs in Epistolae Cantuarienses, pp. xxxiii ff. and
passin.

CANTERBURY, ST AUGUSTINE'S, ABBOT OF, SILVESTER: previously prior of St Augustine’s,
elected 1151, died 5 Aug. 1161 (William Thorne, ed. Twysden, pp. 1810-15).

— CraremBALD (intruded): 1162/3-74 (Thorne, pp. 1815-19; cf. Gervase, 1, 173; PR
20 Henry II, p. 1, 21 Henry II, p. 221, showing a vacancy mid 1174 to 1175).

— Rocer: monk of Christ Church, Canterbury, el. abbot, 9 Oct. 1175, died 20/21 Oct. 1212
(Gervase, 1, 256; Thorne, pp. 1819-64). For the disputes about these abbots and their
blessing and profession to the archbishop, see JS HP (P), pp. li-lii, and articles of D. Knowles
and E. John cited on p. 356.

CERNE, ABBOT OF, WiLL1AM ScOTUS: monk of Caen, abbot 1114~44/5, deposed (Anglo-Saxon
Chron., H, s.a. 1114; for his deposition, Bernard’s tenure, and William’s reinstatement, see
Appendix mr).

— BernARD: prior of Gloucester, abbot 11458, resigned and returned to Gloucester; later,
abbot of Burton (1160~75 according to Ann. Burton, Ann. Mon. 1, 187; but the annals are
not trustworthy, and secem on the whole to be running a year late in this period. Gregory
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of Caerwent (Cotton MS Vesp. A. v, fo. 199v), gives the dates 1160-73. But there is some
confirmation that Bernard died in 1174 in the obits in Monasticon, 111, 47-8, which give his
death as Tuesday, 29 Jan.: this date was a Tuesday in 1174. But these obits are late and
unreliable).

— Witiam Scotus, resumed c. 1148, died ¢. 1158 (his successor’s appointment is noted
under 1158 in Torigny, p. 198).

ChEsTER OR COVENTRY, BISHOP OF, ROGER DE CLINTON: nephew of Geoffrey de Clinton;
archdeacon of Bucks, nominated October, consec. 22 Dec. 1129, died 16 April 1148 (cf.
Orderic, 1v, 429; John of Worcester, p. 29; Henry of Huntingdon, p. 303).

— Warrer DurDENT: prior of Christ Church, Canterbury, c. 1143-1149 (Gervase, 1, 141;
cf. J§ Epp. 1, 250 n.); consec. 2 Oct. 1149, died 7 Dec. 1159 (JS Epp. 1, 266 n.).

— RicHARD PEcHE: son of Bishop Robert Peche, archdeacon of Coventry, consec. before
18 April 1161, res. 1182, died 6 Oct. 1182. See Diceto, 1, 305. He was very likely appointed
archdeacon by his father, but first occurs 113547 (Reg. Lichfield, no. 169).

CHICHESTER, BISHOP OF, HiLary: clerk of Henry of Blois bishop of Winchester, dean of
Christ Church, Twynham (Hants), advocate at the papal Curia; nominated bishop 1146,
consec. 3 Aug. 1147, died ¢. 13 July 1169. On him see Knowles, EC, pp. 247, etc.;
H. Mayr-Harting in EHR, 1xxvim (1963 ), 209-24, and The Bishops of Chichester, 1075~1207
(Chichester, 1963 ), pp. 7-12.

— JouN oF ‘GreenrorD’: dean of Chichester and canon of St Paul’s (see GF, p. 282), el. late
April 1173, consec. 6 Oct. 1174, died 26 April 1180. See Mayr-Harting, The Bishops of
Chichester, pp. 12-14.

CIRENCESTER, ABBOT OF, ANDREW: ?¢, 1147-76, died 27 Dec. (Gesta Henridi, 1, 136; for
the year, see also Ann. Tewkesbury and Worcester, Ann. Mon. 1, 51; 1v, 383). His pre-
decessor, Serlo, occurs in a bull of 11 Feb. 1147, and Andrew is said to have succeeded in
that year (PUE, 11, no. 61; Browne Willis, Mitred. . .Abbeys, 1, 61; Serlo’s obit is 3 kal.
Feb. in Leland, Itinerary, ed. L. T. Smith, 1, 265-6).

— Apam: 1177-. 1183 (Ann. Tewkesbury, Ann. Mon. 1, 52-3).

CLUNY, ABBOT OF, PETER THE VENERABLE: son of Maurice de Montboissier, monk of Souci-
lange, prior of Domaine, abbot of Cluny, el. Oct. 1122, died 25 Dec. 1156 (with a brief
interval in 1125-6, when his predecessor, Pons, was restored). See Vits, Marténe and
Durand, Amplissima Collectio, v1, 1187~1202; J. Leclercq, Pierre le Vénérable (Saint-
Wandrille, 1946); Dict. de théologie catholique, x11, 2065-81; Petrus Venerabilis, ed. G.
Constable and J. Kritzeck (Rome, 1956); G. Constable’s edition of his Letters, forthcoming,

— Hugn: 1157-61, deposed (actually left in 1163). On Hugh and Stephen, see no. 147 and n,

— STEPHEN BURGENSIS: el. 1161, established 1163, died 12 Aug. 1173 (HF, xu, 316; Torigny,
p. 258; cf. p. 213; Obit. Sens, 1, i, 450, 526). Previously abbot of Saint-Michel-I’Ecluse,
and occurs as such in (?) 1154 (HF, X1, 325, 440, 453).

Durnawm, BISHOP OF, WILLIAM OF SAINTE-BARBE: dean of York, ¢. 113543, el. bishop
14 March, consec. 20 June 1143, died ¢. 13 Nov. 1152. See C. T. Clay in Yorks Arch.
Journal, xxx1v (1938-9), 364~5.

— HucH pu Purser: nephew of King Stephen, treasurer of York, 1143(?)-53, €l. 22 Jan,,
consec. 20 Dec. 1153, died 3 March 1195. See G. V. Scammell, Hugh du Puiset, bishop of
Durham (Cambridge, 1956); Clay in Yorks Arch. Journal, xxxv (1940), 10-11.
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ELy, BIsHOP OF, NiGEL: nephew of Roger, bishop of Salisbury, archdeacon in Salisbury
diocese (? Dorset), canon of St Paul’s (prebendary of Chiswick), royal treasurer (temp.
Henry I), bishop of Ely, nominated 28 May, consec. 1 Oct. 1133, died 30 May 1169. See
Liber Eliensis, pp. 283 ff. (and 283 n.); Round in DNB; Knowles, EC, pp. 9-12; for his
early offices, see also Cart. Ramsey, 1, 23; Newcourt, 1, 137; Richardson and Sayles,
Ppp- 220-1.

— Georerey RIDEL: royal clerk, keeper of the seal, archdeacon of Canterbury, 116373 or
1174, el. bishop of Ely late April 1173, consec. 6 Oct. 1174, died 21 Aug. 1189 (see Diceto,
I, 308; note to no. 220; Delisle, Recueil, Introd. pp. 92-6; DNB).

EVESHAM, ABBOT OF, REGINALD Forior: formerly monk of Gloucester, abbot 113049, died
25 Aug. (the dates of the abbots’ deaths are as in BM Harl. MS 3763, fos. 169 ff., formerly
167 f., printed in Documents relating to the priory of Penwortham, ed. W. A. Hulton, pp. 84 ff.,
unless otherwise stated; cf. Chron. Evesham, pp. 98-102). For Reginald, see GF, p. 36; for
his dates, see also Ann, Winchcombe, in Misc. D. M. Stenton, pp. 126, 129; Gregory of
Caerwent, Cotton MS Vesp. A. v, fos. 198, 199 (1130, 1149); for his accession, also PR
31 Henry I, p. 109, and charters dated 1130 and 1131 in his first year in BM Cotton MS
Vesp. B. xxiv, fos. 27, 31. For his obit, also BM Lansd. MS 427, fo. 14.

— Wuiam pE ANDEVILLE: monk of Christ Church, Canterbury (Ann. Winchester), prior
of Dover, 1143—9 (Saltman, p. 542), abbot of Evesham, 114959, died 4 Jan. (?, since the
same obit is given for his successor). See Gervase, 1, 141; Ann. Winchester in Ann. Mon. 1,
$6, Ann. Tewkesbury, ibid. 1, 47. Cf. no. 89.

— Rocer: monk of St Augustine’s, Canterbury, abbot 1159-60, died 4 Jan. (Monasticon,
n, 27; Harl. MS, confirmed by Lansd. MS 427, fo. 1; year of death is 1159 in Ann. Win-
chester, Ann. Mon. 11, 56).

— Apam: monk of La Charité, prior of Bermondsey, 1157-61, abbot 16 April 116191,
died 12 Nov. (for accession see Ann. Bermondsey, Ann. Mon. Im, 441). See no. 134.

EVREUX, BISHOP OF, ROTROU, 1139-65: sec ROUEN.

— Gues pu Percug, nephew of Hugh of Amiens archbishop of Rouen, archdeacon of
Rouen before 1142, el. bishop 1170, died 9 Sept. 1179. Early career: W. Levison, England
and the Continent in the Eighth Century, p. 107; F. Lot, St-Wandrille, pp. 132, 136, 147, 150;
R. N. Sauvage, Troarn, p. 370. Later career and death: Torigny, p. 247; MB Epp. 730;
Delisle, Recueil, Introd. p. 363. These references (also MB, m1, 27; Chron. Ste-Barbe, p. 55)
establish that his name could be variously spelt Egidius, Gilo and Giro; and EYC, 1, no. 436
(= CDF, no. 19) offers the variant ‘Gildo’ and suggests that he may have been archdeacon
already by 1135.

ExereRr, Bistoe oF, ROBERT WARELWAST: nephew of bishop William Warelwast, royal
chaplain, archdeacon of Exeter, c. 1133-8, nominated bishop 10 April 1138, consec.
18 Dec. 1138, died 28 March 1155 (JS Epp. 1, 9 n.; Morey, pp. 114-16; CDF, no. 590;
Exeter, Dean and Chapter MS 3518, fo. 9v—giving 28 March 1150, MCL, as date of
death).

— Roserr II: “of Salisbury’ (Ann. Plymton, UGQ, p. 30) or ‘of Chichester” (late twelfth~
century charter in Reg. Stapeldon, p. 112), dean of Salisbury, c. 114855 (v. Salisbury),
consec. bishop s June 1155, died 10 March 1160 (10 March ?1159, Exeter MS 3518,
fo. 6v).
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— Master BartHOLOMEW: archdeacon of Exeter, 1155-61, consec. after 18 April 1161,
died 14 Dec. 1184 (Morey, passim; for dates, pp. 5 ff., 43, 117-18; Howden, 1, 289;
Exeter MS 3518, fo. 58v, has 14 Dec. 1184).

GLOUCESTER, ABBOT OF, GILBERT FoLIOT: 1139-48. See GF, pp. 78-9, 967, and ch. v passim.

— HamenN: subprior of Gloucester, abbot 1148-79, died 10 March (Cart. Gloucester, 1, 19,
22; Ann. Winchcombe, Misc. D. M. Stenton, pp. 129, 137).

— Tromas CArBONEL: prior of St Guthlac’s Hereford (g.v.), abbot 1179 (enthroned
17 Sept.)-1203, died 21 July (Cart. Gloucester, 1, 22~3; Ann. Winchcombe, op. cit. p. 137).

GLOUCESTER, EARLS OF, RoBERT: illegitimate son of Henry I, born ¢. 1090, earl 1122, died
31 Oct. 1147 (CP, v, 683-6, x1, Appendix D, p. 106). He married Mabel, daughter of
Robert FitzHamon. See GF, pp. 115-17, 142-3, etc.

— WiLLiam, son of Robett, carl 114783, died 23 Nov. {(CP, v, 687-9). He married Hawise,
daughter of Robert, earl of Leicester.

HEREFORD, BISHOP OF, ROBERT DE BETHUNE: prior of Llanthony (occurs ?¢. 1123, Ancient
Charters, no. 11), consec. bishop 28 June 1131, died 16 April 1148. See GF, pp. 21 ., etc.;
Vita in Anglia Sacra, 11, 293-321 (a new edition has been prepared as an Oxford B.Litt.
thesis by Miss B. J. Parkinson); for dates ibid. 1, 3045, 307, 314 ff, esp. 319; Ann.
Winchcombe, in Misc. D. M. Stenton, p. 126. Torigny, p. 121, calls him a Fleming.
For bishops’ obits see obituary cited in GF, p. 33 n.

— GILBERT FoLIOT: 1148-63. See GF, pp. 96-9.

— Rosert DE MELUN: English by origin, eminent scholar, taught at Paris and Melun,
consec. 22 Dec. 1163, died 27 Feb. 1167. On him see Dict. de théologie catholique, xu,
2751-3.

— RoBERT FoL10T: protégé of Bishops Alexander and Robert de Chesney, canon of Lincoln
and Hereford, archdeacon of Oxford 1151-73/4, el. bishop of Hereford late April 1173,
consec. 6 Oct. 1174, died 9 May 1186. See DNB; GF, pp. 44 £, etc.; JS Epp. (ed. Giles),
no. 317; below, s.v. Oxford; early references are in Cart. Thame, 11, 104; Cart. Missenden,
1, 78; Danelaw Charters, p. 213. He was a clerk of Archbishop Thomas in 1163, but did not
follow him into exile in 1164 (Cart. Ramsey, 11, 197; Chron. Ramsey, p. 306; MB, 11, 524).

HEREFORD, EARL OF, MILO OF GLOUCESTER: son of Walter of Gloucester, succeeded father
¢. 1126, royal constable, joined empress 1139, earl 25 July 1141, died 24 Dec. 1143. Related
to Gilbert Foliot: see GF, pp. 35 f.; on Milo see also D. Walker in Trans. Bristol and
Glos. Archaeol. Soc, 1xxvu (1958-9), 661f.; CP, vi, 451~4; Handbook, p. 431 and n.
Married Sybil, daughter of Bernard of Neufmarché.

— Roger: son of Milo, earl 1143-55; became a monk of Gloucester and died in 1155. See
Walker in op. cit. Lxxix (1960-1), 174 ff.; CP, v1, 454-6; R. H. C. Davis in Misc. D. M.
Stenton, pp. 139 ff.; GF, pp. 36-7. Founder of Flaxley abbey (Glos, Cist.); married
Cecily, daughter and heiress of Payne FitzJohn, sheriff of Herefordshire and Salop.

HEREFORD, ST GUTHLAC’S PRIORY, PRIOR OF, WARIN: occurs 1143-8 (no. 21). St Guthlac’s was
formedin 1143 (p. 55 n. 3 and references) by amalgamation of the churches of St Guthlac
and St Peter. A John, prior of St Peter’s, occurs 11317 (Harl. MS 6976, fo. 14v); and it is
possible that St Peter’s was conventual. But it is more probable that it was then 2 mere cell,
and that the formation of conventual life, and the appointment of Warin, followed the
foundation of St Guthlac’s in 1143.
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— ERNULF: occurs 1148-52, 1148-55 (Balliol MS 271, fos. 34v~35, 70v; no. 333).
— ROBERT: occurs 1148-55 or 115960 (no. 325).

— OSsBERN: occurs 1168, 2 Oct. 1172 (Balliol MS 271, fos. 16, 107v).

— TroMAs CARBONEL: promoted abbot of Gloucester in 1179 (g.v.).

— WiLLIaM: occurs 1184 (no. 379).

Lzicester, EARL OF, ROBERT II: born 1104, earl 1119, chief justiciar (with Richard de Lucy)
¢. 1155, died 5 April 1168. Twin brother of Waleran, count of Meulan and eatl of Wor-
cester (1104—66). Married Amice, daughter of Ralph, seigneur of Gaél and of Montfort
(Brittany), who had previously been betrothed to Richard, illegitimate son of Henry I,
lost in White Ship in 1120. Amice survived her husband and is said to have entered the
convent at Nuneaton. See CP, vi1, 527-30; L. Fox in EHR, 11v (1939), 385-402; and on
Waleran, CP, v, 737 ff.; and G. H. White in Trans. Royal Hist. Soc. 4th series, X1
(1930), s1 ff., xvi (1934), 19 ff.

LINCOLN, ARCHDEACON OF, ROBERT ‘1UNIOR’: before 1145-71 (?), died 15 Jan. (cf. Giraldi
Cambrensis Opera, vii, 154). On these archdeacons, see K. Major in Reg. Lincoln, v,
202-5. Miss Major points out that it cannot be proved that all the references to Robert
were to a single man, and that Richard d’ Ameri may have held the archdeaconry for a time;
but he was certainly archdeacon of Stow, and in our view probably only of Stow. PR 16
Henry II, p. 147, may indicate that he died in 1170, but ‘mortuus est’ is a later addition.
Robert was custodian of the see 1166/7-70/1 (PR 13 Henry II, pp. 57816 Henry I, p. 152).

— GEOFEREY, SON OF HENRY II: archdeacon, 1171-3, bishop elect of Lincoln, 1173-82; royal
chancellor 1181/2-9; archbishop of York, el. 1189, consec. 1191, died 1212. See GF,
p. 283; Delisle, Recueil, Introd. pp. 103 ff.

LmcoLn, BisHOP OF, ALEXANDER: nephew of Roger, bishop of Salisbury, archdeacon in the
Salisbury diocese (? Salisbury: occurs 1121), nominated bishop April, consec. 22 July 1123,
died ¢. 20 Feb. 1148 (Reg. Regum Anglo-Normannorum, 11, no. 1301; John of Worcester, ed.
Weaver, p. 17; Henry of Huntingdon, p. 245; DNB).

~— RoserT DE CHESNEY: uncle of Gilbert Foliot (GF, p. 33 and n.), archdeacon of Leicester
¢. 1135-48, el. bishop 13 Dec., consec. 19 Dec. 1148, died prob. 27 Dec. 1166. On his
family see Cart. Eynsham, 1, 411 ff.; GF, pp. 33 ff. As archdeacon he succeeded Walter,
who died 26 April (Giraldus Cambrensis, Opera, vi1, 157), perhaps in 1135 (Henry of
Huntingdon, pp. 297, 319, 297-8 n.; cf. Reg. Lincoln, 11, no. 553 ). For his election, etc., see
nos. 80-1 and references. PR 13 Henry II, pp. 57-8, shows that he died ¢. Christmas 1166,
and this explains why the chroniclers are divided between 1166 and 1167 for the year
(1166: Ann. Tewkesbury, Worcester, Winchester, Ann. Mon. 1, 49, 1v, 381, 11, 59; 1167—
i.e. prob. on or after Christmas Day 1166—William of Newburgh, Chrons. of the reigns of
Stephen, etc. 1, 154 (cf. 117 n. 3), Ann. Oseney, Wikes, Ann. Mon. v, 33 ; the two latter give
a vacancy of 16 or 17 years before the consec. of Walter of Coutances on 3 July 1183 ; the
Magna Vita of St Hugh (ed. D. L. Douie and H. Farmer, NMT, 1961-2), 1, 93, makes it
15 years. Torigny (p. 229) shows that he died before Lent 1167. Diceto (1, 329) makes him
die 7 kal. Feb. 1167; Howden (1, 269) 6 id. Jan. It is highly probable that the latter is a
scribal error for 6 kal. Jan., which is the date in the twelfth-century Lincoln obituary
(Giraldi Cambrensis Opera, vi1, 164; cf. p. 36 n.). The latter makes 27 Dec. 1166 the most
probable date. The report of his death in MB Epp. 254 of early Nov. 1166 (certainly before
18 Nov.} must have been exaggerated. On him see Knowles, EC, pp. 15-16.
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~— GEOFFREY (elect): see under archdeacons.

L1ANDAF¥, BISHOP OF, URBAN: 1107~34 (on him, see SEBC, pp. 218 ff.; Conway Davies, 1,
148 ff.; m, s15 L),

—Unrrep: apparently archdeacon of Llandaff (ibid. 11, s19; occurs 1126), bishop 1140-8,
died 1 Feb. (so Ann. Winchcombe, in Misc. D. M. Stenton, p. 129. Handbook, 1st ed.
p. 198 n., and Conway Davies, 11, 637, suggest divergent evidence in other sources, but
T. Jones’s translations of the Brut y Tywysogyon (Peniarth MS, Cardiff, 1952, p. 56; Red
Book of Hergest, 1955, p. 131) show that the original read ‘1148’; Uhtred was certainly
alive late in 1147, when nos. 70-1 were addressed to him, and dead by March 1148 (see

below)).

— NicHoras: monk of Gloucester, consec. bishop 14 March 1148, died 6 July 1183 (on him
see Conway Davies, I1, 521-2; but the view that he was sacrist of Gloucester rests on Giles’s
reading in no. 13. For the date of his consecration see ibid. 11, 645; C. E. Woodruff in
Trans. St Paul’s Ecclesiol. Soc. v (1911-15), 169; 14 March 1148 was a Sunday).

LONDON, BISHOP OF, ROBERT DE SIGILLO: royal clerk, keeper of the seal from 1133, became
monk at Reading, appointed bishop, June 1141, by the empress, died 29 Sept. 1150 (Reg.
Regum Anglo-Normannorum, I, p. x; H. W. C. Davis in Essays. .. presented to R. L. Poole,
pp- 181-2 {cf. Florence of Worcester, 11, 131); Hexham, p. 309. Hexham, p. 324, gives
1151 for his death, but the years have been altered, wrongly, in the MS, and one should
read 1150 with UGQ, p. 82 (and Gervase, 1, 142—but his witness is confused). The earliest
St Paul’s obituary, MS W.D. 12, fo. 14, gives 29 Sept. as the day; a later one gives 28th).
Cf. Brooke in Hist. of St Paul’s, pp. 27-8.

~— RicuarD DE BeLMETs I: nephew of Richard de Belmeis I (bishop 1108-27), archdeacon of
Middlesex before 1127; temporarily supplanted, but reinstated 1138, el. 1152, consec.
28 Sept. 1152, died 4 May 1162. On him and his family (he was related to Gilbert Foliot),
see GF, pp. 43, 202 ff.; CHJ, x, ii (1951), 125 f.; Stubbs, introd. to Diceto, and Diceto, 1,
250 ff.; Eyton, Salop, v, 212 ff.; above, nos. 99-103, 109, 13940 and notes to no. 99.

— Gueert Fortor: 1163-87 (see GF, pp. 99-103).

LonpoN, Hory TRINITY PRIORY, ALDGATE, PRIOR OF, RareH: previously subprior, el.
17 Jan. 1147, died 14 Oct. 1167. These dates and those of Prior Stephen are supplied by the
Historia in Cart. Holy Trinity, Hunterian MS (Glasgow University Library) U. 2. 6,
fo. st—v (printed by T.Hearne in his edition of William of Newburgh, 1, 705-7).
According to this, Ralph’s death was followed by a vacancy of 2 years, 32 weeks, 1 day,
when the priory’s affairs passed under the name of a fictitious Prior Edward or Edmund
(see Appendix v, no. s5). Whatever the meaning of this rigmarole, the Hisforia seems to
have overlooked the tenure of one or two short-lived priors, Osbern (?) and William.

-~ ? MastER OsBERN: previously prior of Cirencester, occurs as such 1167-8 (Cart. Oseney,
v, 27); elected prior 1167-8 (no. 187), but there is no evidence that he actually moved
to London,

— WiLLiaM: occurs 1169 (MB Epp. 527). But the evidence for him consists of a single letter,
only surviving in MS D. It is possible that Osbern and William were never fully accepted
as priors, and/or that William did not exist. It is more likely that the author of the Historia
misunderstood the records of his house.

— StepHEN: el. 17 May 1170, deposed 2 May 1197, died 14 Aug. 1198.
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MALVERN, GREAT, PRIOR OF, ? RICHARD: sec no. 28: if the reading of MS H is correct the
prior in 1144-8 was Richard. His predecessor seems to have been Walcher, the scientist,
who died 1 Oct. 1135 (J. Nott, Some of the Antiquities of ‘ Moche Malverne’, p. 28).

— RoGER MALEBRAUNCHE: occurs IIS9, ¢. 1I58~69 (Monasticon, 1m, 455; Nott, op. cit.
Pp- 40-1); became abbot of Burton in 1177 (Gesta Henrici, 1, 180: c. 1 July; Ann. Burton,
Ann. Mon. 1, 187, gives 1178, but several of its dates seem slightly wrong—see Cerne. The
late and unreliable list of abbots in Monasticon, 11, 48, gives his predecessor’s obit as
Friday, 17 Nov. 1177; for what it is worth, 17 Nov. was Friday in 1176. But the annals
also give 1177 for this. The annals and list of abbots agree that Roger died in 1182, but
the details in the latter fit no year between 1181 and 1183).

— WALTER: ¢. I177—C. 1216 (see no. 239 and notes).

NEVERS, BISHOP OF, BERNARD DE ST-SAULGE: 115976, died 9 or 15 Jan. (Ann. Nevers, MGH,
Scriptores, x1m1, 88-91; obit, Sens, Obituaires de la province de Sens, w1, 464; cf. Gallia
Christiana, X11, 639-40).

NoORFOLE, EARL OF, HuGH Bicop: born ?c. 1093, earl Dec. 1140 or Jan. 1141, died shortly
before 9 March 1177. See nos. 159-61 and notes; CP, 1x, §79-86.

NORWICH, BISHOP OF, WiLLIAM DE TuRBA: prior of Norwich, el., consec. 1146, died 16 Jan.
1174 (Knowles, EC, pp. 31-3; Saltman, pp. 102-3, for el.; Reg. Norwich, pp. 70, 76, 82).

— Joun oF Oxrorb: son of Henry of Oxford (sheriff: Cart. Oseney, 1, 80), royal clerk,
rector of St Mary and (?) St Peter-in-the-East, Oxford, dean of Salisbury 1165-75 (see
Salisbury), el. 26 Nov. 1175, consec. 14 Dec., died 2 June 1200. See Delisle, Recueil,
Introd. pp. 397-8; Knowles, EC, pp. 111-12; Cart. Oseney, 1, 242, 306; Reg. Norwich,
pp. 76, 82.

OXFORD, ARCHDEACON OF, WALTER: occurs 111112, died 1151 (Chron. Abingdon, 11, 120;
H. E. Salter in EHR, xxx1v (1919), 384). Associate of Geoffrey of Monmouth (referred
to in preface of Hist. Regum Britanniae).

— Rosert Foriot (see Hereford): 115173 (for date of appointment, see Salter, loc. cit.).

OXFORD, EARL OF, AUBREY DE VERE: son of Aubrey de Vere, Master Chamberlain; born
¢. 1110, count of Guines, 1140/1, earl of ‘Cambridge’ 1142 (but took title Oxford),
supported Stephen except in 1142~3; died 1191. Married (1) Beatrice, heiress of Guines,
in or before 1139; marriage dissolved; (2) in or before 1152, Euphemia, daughter of
William de Canteleu; died 1153/4; (3) Agnes, daughter of Henry of Essex——sce nos. 162—4
and notes. His brother, Geoffrey de Vere, was lord of Clun (Salop), sheriff of Suffolk
(temp. Stephen) and Salop (1167-70); he married as his second wife Isabel, daughter of
Elias de Say, lord of Clun (see no. 117). See CP, x, 199207 and App. j, p. 113.

Porriers, BISHOP OF, JOHN OF CANTERBURY, OR AUX BELLESMAINS: born at Canterbury,
clerk of Archbishop Theobald, treasurer of York 1153/4-62 (also canon of St Paul’s, see
GF, p. 286), bishop of Poitiers 1162-82, archbishop of Lyons 1182~03; resigned to be
monk of Clairvaux, died ¢. 1204. See C. T. Clay in Yorks Arch. Journ. xxxv (1940-3),
11-19; P. Pouzet, L’ Anglais Jean dit Bellesmains. .. (Lyon, 1927); JS Epp. 1, pp. xxvii,
xxviii and nn.; Saltman, p. 214.

RarpH OF WORCESTER, landlord in Worcs and Glos under Stephen and Henry II (see esp.
Cart, Winchcombe, 1, 65; also Round, Geoffrey de Mandeville, p. 53 and n.).
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READING, ABBOT OF, EDWARD: prob. 1136-c. 1154: el. 1136, occurs 1145 (UGQ, p. 11;
Saltman, p. 450).

— REGINALD (RAINALD): 1154-8; resigned, later pr. and abb. Saffron Walden (sce p. 477
and n.; Flores Historiarum, 11, 72, 75; Ann. Reading, EHR, xxxvi (1922), 400).

— Rocer: 1158-65, died 20 Jan. (Ann. Reading ut supra, 400~1; Flores Historiarum, 11, 75;
Ann. Winchester, Ann. Mon. 1, 58; obit, fo. 11v).

~— WiLtiaM THE TEMPLAR: abbot 1165—73; archbishop of Bordeaux, consec. 25 Feb. 1173,
died (?)1s Sept. 1187 (Delisle, Recueil, Introd. p. 474; Ann. Reading, ut supra, p. 401;
Flores Historiarum, 11, 84; HF, xu, 443 ; Gallia Christiana, 11, 818-19).

Rocer DE Port, lord of Kington (Herefs) and Mapledurwell (Hants), son of Adam de
Port, founder of Andwell priory (Hants) and sheriff of Herefs. Adam was alive 1130, but
probably died soon after; Roger occurs in 1143 ; he became 2 monk at Andwell before his
death. His retirement took place well before Theobald’s confirmation to Andwell priory
(Saltman, pp. 236-7, prob. 1150-4), since it confirms grants by his son and successor,
Adam II. Married Sybil d’Aubigny. On the Ports, see J. H. Round in Genealogist, New
Series, xv1 (1900), 1~13; Xvi {1902), 137-9; additional information in PR 31 Henry I,
pp. 14, 18, 123 (Adam alive 1130); Cart. Gloucester, 111, 257; Winchester College Muniment
Room, Andwell Drawer, nos. 5-6, 8-11, 15, esp. no. 9; Cart. Wardon, no. 276.

ROUEN, ARCHBISHOP OF, ROTROU: son of Henry, earl of Warwick, archdeacon of Rouen
(Orderic, v, 119), bishop of Evreux 1139-65, archbishop of Rouen 1165-83, died late
November. See Delisle, Recueil, Introd. pp. 454-6; and for his dates, Orderic, v, 119, 163;
Torigny, pp. 139 (s.a. 1140), 225, 308; Torigny, ed. Delisle, 1, 228, 124 (‘1182"); HF,
xvi, 336 and n., 348 (1183); Gesta Henrici II, 1, 308 (1183). His obit is 24 Nov. in obituary
of St-Victor (Obituaires de la province de Sens, 1, i, 602); 25 Nov. in obit. Evreux and
Mont-St-Michel; 26 Nov. in obit. Rouen; 28 Nov. in obit. Jumiéges (HF, xxui, 465,
581, 369, 422; but in the last he is placed together with Archbishop Geoffrey, and the
decision probably lies between 25 and 26 Nov.).

St DAVIDS, BISHOP OF, BERNARD: royal clerk, chaplain of Queen Matilda, consec. bishop
19 Sept. 1115, died 22 April 1148. On him see Conway Davies, 1, 114 ff. and passim;
Brooke in SEBC, pp. 215-18, and, for his death, p. 218 n.

— Davip FirzGeratp: uncle of Gerald of Wales, archdeacon of Cardigan, consec. bishop
19 Dec. 1148, died 8 May 1176. On him see Conway Davies, 1, 268-84; cf. Giraldi Cambren-
sis Opera, 111, 50, 154-5; Woodruff in Trans. St Paul’s Ecclesiol. Soc. vii (1911-15), 169.

SALISBURY, BISHOP OF, JOCELIN DE BOHUN: nephew of Engelger de Bohun, archdeacon of
Winchester under Henry of Blois (occurs 1139-42, CDF, no. 157; cf. Hexham, p. 302;
predecessor occurs 1126-9, prob. 1128-9, Anglia Sacra, 1, 279} ; bishop 1142-84, resigned,
died 18 Nov. 1184. On him see Knowles, EC, pp. 17-22, 157 and passim; GF, pp. 55-6.

SALISBURY, DEAN OF, AZ0: before 1139-1145/8. For the succession of deans, see K. Edwards
in VCH Wilts, m, 207-8; on Azo, also J. Fowler in Notes and Queries for Somerset and
Dorset, xx111 (1942), 319-20. He may have been the Azo who was previously archdeacon
(of Wilts?), brother of Roger of Ramsbury, archdeacon of Wilts (?) after Azo—for these
and other possibilities see Brooke in CHJ, x11 (1956), 16 n.; it is also possible that Roger of
Ramsbury should be identified with Roger le Poer, royal chancellor 1135~9, son of Bishop
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Roger of Salisbury and Matilda of Ramsbury—Orderic, v, 120. This would presumably
make Azo a son of Bishop Roger, which cannot be proved, but is far from unlikely.

— RoBerT, occurs 1148; bishop of Exeter in 1155 (g.v.).
— HeNrY DE BEAUMONT: ¢. 1155-64, bishop of Bayeux (q.v.).

~— JouN oF OXFORD: 116575, bishop of Norwich (g..). On both these, see Edwards, loc.
cit., and above under Bayeux.

TEWKESBURY, ABBOT OF, ROGER: 1137-61 (Ann. Tewkesbury, Ann. Mon. 1, 46, 49—called
Robert under 1161, but this seems to be a slip for Roger, who was still abbot on 13 Dec.
1157, Cart. Gloucester, 11, 106).

— FroMUND: 1162-78 (Ann. Tewkesbury, Ann. Mon. 1, 49, 52). For the troubles leading to
his election, see nos. 135-—7.

‘WESTMINSTER, ABBOT OF, GERVASE OF Brois: son of King Stephen, blessed as abbot 18 Dec.
1138 (possibly el. 1137), deposed in or about 1157. On the dates of these abbots see Flete,
Pp- 142~4; cf. P. Chaplais in Misc. D. M. Stenton, p. 9o nn. On Gervase, see Chaplais, ibid.
pp- 90 ff.; Richardson and Sayles, pp. 413 ff.

— MasTER LAURENCE: ¢. 115873 (cf. PR 19 Henry II, p. 184, 21 Henry II, p. 79, for this
vacancy). Previously monk of St Albans; died 1o April (Trinity Coll., Cambridge, MS
0. 9. 23, fo. 137v).

~— WALTER: 1175-90, died 27 Sept. Previously prior of Winchester.

WiLLiaM DE BeaucHaMe, son of Walter de Beauchamp, succeeded 1133, supported Stephen
and succeeded Milo of Gloucester as constable, but joined empress in 1141; sheriff of
Worcs to 1169 or 1170. On him see H. W. C. Davis in Essays. . .presented to R. L. Poole,
pp- 169 ff.; Round, Geoffrey de Mandeville, esp. pp. 313-15.

WiLLiam pE CHESNEY, brother of the bishop of Lincoln and Gilbert Foliot’s uncle, leading
supporter of Stephen in midlands; probably died c. 1164-70. See H. E. Salter in Cart.
Eynsham, 1, 415-18; GF, pp. 33—4.

WINCHESTER, BISHOP OF, HENRY OF Brois: son of Stephen, count of Blois and Chartres, and
Adela, daughter of William I, brother of King Stephen (see GF, p. 78 and n.). Monk of
Cluny, abbot of Glastonbury 112671, bishop of Winchester, nominated 4 Oct., consec.
17 Nov. 1129, died 8 Aug. 1171. Knowles, EC, pp. 34 f.; Monastic Order, pp. 287-93;
L. Voss, Heinrich von Blois (Berlin, 1932).

— RicuARD OF ILcHESTER (or “Tokeliuus’): related to Gilbert Foliot, clerk of Robert earl of
Gloucester before 1147 (GF, p. 38), protégé of Becket (MB, 1, 120), royal clerk by 1159
(Lambeth MS 241, fo. s9v), archdeacon of Poitiers from 1162/3, el. bishop late April
1173, consec. 6 Oct. 1174, died 22 Dec. 1188. See DNB; Delisle, Recueil, Introd. pp. 431-4;
C. Duggan in Trans. Royal Hist. Soc., sth series, xvi (1966), 1-21.

WORCESTER, ARCHDEACON OF, WiLLiam CumiN: clerk of Bishop Geoffrey Rufus of Durham,
chancellor of King David of Scotland, tried to seize bishopric of Durham after his uncle’s
death in 1141, condemned, excommunicated by the Pope, and removed from his benefices
at the Council of London ¢. 14 March 1143 (Hexham, pp. 309, 313-14; Laurence of
Durham, ed. J. Raine, Surtees Soc. 1xx (1870), pp. 7-8, etc.; PUE, 1, nos. 29-31; cf. notes
to Councils and Synods, 1, forthcoming). The benefices included the archdeaconry of
Worcester (Hexham, p. 314), which William had probably held since his predecessor’s
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death in 1125 (John of Worcester, p. 19). He was reconciled in 1144, and slowly recovered
some of his benefices. He was clerk to Archbishop Theobald (occurs 1146-7, Saltman,
pp- 538, 370, cf. p. 170) and Henry II, both before and after his accession (Delisle, Recueil,
Introd. pp. 475-6 and 1, nos. lix*, Ixiii*, cxxxiv; Z. N.and C.N. L. Brooke in EHR, Lx1
(1946), 85 n. He last occurs as royal clerk in 1156; the W.C. noted by Delisle in 1167-9
from PR 1416 Henry II was probably a layman). This helps to explain the revival of his
fortunes—partial restoration of benefices by 1152 (PUE, 11, nos. 72-3 ; cf. Saltman, pp. 144~
6); further restoration in 1156~7, which evidently included his archdeaconry (JS Epp. 1, 47
and n., 48, 151-2), for he appears as archdeacon in 1157 (Saltman, pp. sor-2). Presumably
the arrangement was that he should hold it for life, and his successor be restored after his
death. Godfrey had been restored by 1161-2 (no. 345). It seems highly likely that JS Epp.
1, no. 98, which refers to ‘the transaction of Godfrey and William’, is concerned with the
disposal of some of Cumin’s other benefices; it has been dated 1158-60, but it refers to the
wishes of the Pope, who must presumably be Adrian IV, and so was probably written in
1158-9. It therefore seems probable that William Cumin died ¢. 1158-9.

— MasTER GODFREY: 1144 (see nos. 33—4; occurs 11517, Cart. Gloucester, 1, 263)-1156/7;
restored . 1158-9, died 1167 (see above; Ann. Tewkesbury and Worcester, Ann. Mon. 1,
50, 1v, 382).

‘WORCESTER, BISHOP OF, SIMON: chaplain and chancellor of Queen Adela (William of
Malmesbury, Gesta Pontificum, RS, p. 290; John of Worcester, pp. 18-19), el. before
29 March, consec. 24 May 1125, died prob. 20 March 1150 (but see GF, p. 92 1.).

— Master Joun of PacHaM: clerk of Archbishop Theobald, consec. 4 March 1151, died
31 March 1157 (cf. Poole, Studies in Chronology and History, pp. 271~2; on him see Saltman,
pp. 116-17, 21I5).

— Master Arrrep: enthroned 13 April 1158, died 1160, 31 July. Previously royal clerk
(Saltman, pp. 127-8; Delisle, Recueil, Introd. p. 354; JS Epp, 1, 151 n.; cf. Ann. Winch-
combe in Misc. D. M. Stenton, p. 131); possibly also clerk of the bishop of Bath and canon
of Wells (Cart. Bath, 1, 62, 64; Cart. Bruton, nos. 52, $4).

— ROGER OF GLOUCESTER: son of Robert, earl of Gloucester, el. March 1163, consec. 23 Aug.
1164, died 9 Aug. 1179 (buried at Marmoutier: T. D. Hardy, Catalogue of Materials, ,
416). On him see Oxford B.Litt. thesis by M. G. Hall (Mrs Cheney) (1940); Knowles,
EC, pp. 22-3; DNB.

— Barpwin: 1180-4 (see Canterbury).
— Winam oF NORTHOLT: 1186-90 (see GF, p. 284).

"WORCESTER, PRIOR OF, DAVID: el. 1143, deposed 1145 (Ann. Winchcombe, in Misc. D. M.
Stenton, p. 129 n.; cf. Cart. Gloucester, 1, p. Ixxvi; no. 47 n.).

— OSBERN: 1145—c. 1146 (see above and no. 47; evidently Ralph succeeded between 26 Jan.
1146 and 27 Jan. 1147, because 26 Jan. 1148 (i.e. in this case from context 1149) fell in his
third year: Worcester, Dean and Chapter Reg. A4, fos. xv—xi).

— RarpH: 1146/7-1189 (see above; Ann. Worcester, Ann. Mon. 1v, 386).

YORKR, ARCHBISHOP OF, ST WiLiaM FirzHEerBerT: treasurer of York, 1108/14-1143, el.
archbishop Jan. 1141, consec. 26 Sept. 1143, deposed 1147, restored Oct. 1153, died 8 June
1154. See Knowles, Historian and Character, chapter 5; Clay in Yorks Arch. Journal, xxxv
(1940), 8-11.
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— Henry Murpac: clerk, ?canon of York, monk of Clairvaux, abbot of Vauclair 1134/5-
44, of Fountains 11447 (retained superiority over Fountains till his death), el. archbishop
July 1147, consec. by the Pope 7 December, died 14 Oct. 1153. On him see Knowles,
Historian and Character, pp. 88-91; Clay in Yorks Arch. Journal, xxxvin (1952), 16 f.;
Hexham, pp. 317-18.

~— ST WirLiaM (restored, see above).

— Rocer of Pont 1’EviqQue; clerk of Archbishop Theobald, archdeacon of Canterbury
1148-54 (succeeded Walter, consec. bishop of Rochester 14 Mar. 1148; Roger occurs
26 Jan. 1149: see Saltman, pp. 215, 103—4, 546, and 122-3 on Roger’s election to York);
consec. 10 Oct. 1154, died 26 Nov. 1181.
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ADDENDA AND CORRIGENDA TO
‘GILBERT FOLIOT AND HIS LETTERS’

No note is made here of minor misprints, or of cases in which further information is given in
commentaries to the letters.

PAGE

26 1.3 Thereis, in fact, no heading in A: Gilbert is called abbot of Gloucester in the table of
contents, but this is post-medieval.

45 On Robert Foliot of Cuxham and his family, see now P. D. A. Harvey, A Medieval
Oxfordshire Village (Oxford, 1965), p. 4.

54-5 Dr Beryl Smalley has pointed out, in an interesting and generous notice in Downside
Review, Lxxx1v (1966), 220-3, that there is no evidence that Simon de Poissy and Baldwin
of Forde were pupils of Robert Pullen at Paris; though it is possible that Baldwin was
taught by him at Exeter.

63n. 1 Thislist is now corrected and amplified in the Index of quotations and allusions, below.

7on. Among the MSS of Gilbert of Hoyland’s Sermons sometimes attributed to Gilbert
Foliot is Walters Art Gallery, Baltimore, MS 394, which is placed under Foliot in
Stegmiiller’s Repertorium Biblicum (we have to thank the Librarian of the Walters
Art Gallery for kindly confirming the identification with Gilbert of Hoyland’s
work).

166 Dr Smalley points out (loc. cit.) that the Langres appellants were on Bernard’s side: this
we intended to say, but our phrasing was ambiguous.

205andn. 3 A letter of 115564 in the Warwick Cart. (PRO, E 164/22, fo. 39) shows that
the dean was already at that date (in principle) clected by the canons at Salisbury.

Appendix I: 258 Add no. 396a: references for this, and fuller references for many other
documents, will be found in notes to letters and charters.

Appendix IV A large majority of the following corrigenda to the St Paul’s fasti have kindly
been supplied by Miss Diana Greenway, who is preparing complete lists for the new
edition of Le Neve, Fasti Ecclesiae Anglicanae, where full references will be given.
References to occ. 1150 are from BM Harl. MS 6956, fos. 84 v—85r.

271 Hugh de Marigny occ. as canon 1150, and became archd. between Sept. 1152 and c.
1154 {occ. BM Harl. MS 6956, fo. 29; cf. JS Epp. 1, 7n.).

273 William archd. Colchester probably occ. 11 Jan. 1155 (Collections for Hist. Staffs,
William Salt Soc. 1, 1881, 233~5); also occ. in or after 1166 (BM Harl. MS 3697, fo. 61).
These references confirm his existence and advance to 1166/7 the appointment of Richard
Foliot.

278, 285 (bis), 287-8 Nicholas son of Clement, Nicholas archdeacon of London {‘Nicholas
son of Nicholas”), Robert son of Wulfred (see Portpool), Robert of Caen (see Twyford)
and Geoffrey son of Wulfred (Wildland), occ. in 1150.

279 Gilbert Banastre occ. 1215-16 (Harl. MS 6956, fo. 32).

279 Theodoric Junior was dead by 1174 (Rep. p. s0b, dated by Godftey the treasurer).

281 Woalter FitzWalter occ. as canon and precentor 7 Oct. 1189 (Monasticon, 1v, 393 ); Harl.
MS 662, fos. 11v-12, 69, suggest that he was son of Walter son of Robert (see p. 428 and

n.).
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282 Henry of Northampton occ. before 1174 (Rep. p. 24a-b, dated by Godfrey the
treasurer).

284 Walter de Belmeis occ. 1152~ 1154 (Catt. Clerkemvell, no. 162).

286 John Witing occ. 1 March 1223 (Harl. MS 6956, fos. 24v-25).

280 Henry Foliot, omit reference to no. 359.

201 Thomas Bartholde: the MS of no. 415 reads Brithowe, i.e. Brito.
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not v, virr) are included. Printed books, or chronicles for which individual MSS are not speci-
fied, are not included: for these see pp. 17, 19 f, and nos. 138, 155, 166-7, 293.
Aberystwyth, National Library of Wales, MS 7851 D (Cart. Shrewsbury): 344
Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, MS 123 : 167; 295 (Co): 18-19, 29; 155, 167-9, 171, 181,
198, 200-1, 203
—— King’s College Muniments, B 15 (Kd): 391; B 17-19 (Ka, Kb, Kc): 374
—— Trinity College, MS O. 2. 1 (E): 2057
—— Trinity Hall, MS 24 (O): 19, 30; 155, 1679, 171, 198, 200
—— University Library, Ely Diocesan Muniments, Liber M (M): 2967
Canterbury Cathedral, Chapter Archives, Cartae Antiquae, A 49, A 51:293; C 115, C 117:
289
Chelmsford, Essex Record Office, D/DBy Q 19: 369; D/DPr. 149 (Cart. Colne): 364-5;
D/DP T 1/692: 351
Colchester Borough Library, Cart. Colchester: 35962
Ely, Dean and Chapter, MS of Liber Eliensis (F): 295~7
Glasgow University Library, Hunterian U. 2. 6 (215): note to 162
Gloucester Cathedral Library, Reg. A: 302, 372; Reg. B (Gl): 286-8, 304—s5, 307-8; Seals and
Documents, viii, 1 (Sd): 305
Hereford Cathedral, Dean and Chapter Muniments, no. 1385: 316; no. 1360: 311; no. 2777
(Hi): 315
—— Cathedral Library, MSP. i. 15 (H): xxxv—vi, 2,8, 10-13, 29 ; 1-2, 57, 14, 22-8, 32, 38-9, 48
——Diocesan Registry, Reg. Cantelupe (K): 305; Reg. Swinfield (Qa, Qb): 303, 315,
378
London, British Museum
Add. Charter 19, 587: 339; 28, 332: 376
Add. MS 8177 (copy of Cart. Eye): 369
Arundel MS 219 (Ar): 19, 30; 168-9, 181, 198, 200-1, 203
Cotton MS Appendix xxi (Cart. Stoke-by-Clare): 453-8; Claudius B. ii (C), 10, 18-22
passim, 29 155, 166-71, 181, 197-8, 200-1, 203 ; Claudius D. x (Red Book of St Augus-
tine’s, Canterbury) (Pa, Pb): 357-8; Cleopatra E. i: 289; Domitian A. iii (Cart.
Leominster) (L): 334-7, 340-1, 343; Domitian A. x (Cart. Rochester) (Da, Db):
431—5; Faustina A. iii (Cart. Westminster) (U): 462—3, 465, 468; Julius D. ii (Cart. St
Augustine’s): 357; Nero E. vi (Kn, Ko) (Cart. Hospitallers): 38335, 387-9; Titus A. i
(Cart. Ely) (G): 295—7; Vespasian B. xxiv (Cart. Evesham) (Ev): 298; Vespasian E. xxv
(Cart. Reading) (Na): 338; Vespasian F. xv {Cart. Lewes): 392, 395; Vitellius E. xv
(Cart. Osney): 426-7
Egerton MS 3031 (Cart. Reading) (N): 334~9, 341-3, 430
Harleian MS 215 (Ha): 18, 30; 165; 662 (Cart. Dunmow) (Gh): 368; 1708 (Cart. Reading)
(Nb): 338; 3688 (Cart. Missenden): 420; 3697 (Cart. Saffron Walden) (Sa, Sb, Sc):
438-47; 3763 (Cart. Evesham) (Eh): 298; 4ors (Cart. St Giles in the Fields, London)
(Za, Zb): 380; 6956 (Hutton’s transcripts): 400-1, 403, 408, 432; 6976 (the same) (T):
290-1
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Lansdowne MS 448 (Cart. Holy Trinity, Aldgate): 400
Royal MS 2. D. xxxii (Homilies): 17; 270; 2. E. vii (Commentary on the Song of Songs): 17;
272; 8. A, xxi (R): xacacv—vi, 2, 8, 10~13, 295 (1), 2, 4-5, 710, 14, 213, 27-8, 31—4, 3641,
43-9, 51, 56, 58, 65~7, 87, 116, Appendix vI1, 1; 13. A. xiii (Rb): 18, 29; 167, 182, 199,
204
Stowe MS 935 (Cart. Monks Horton): 420a—
——Guildhall Library, MS 9531/2 (Reg. Simon of Sudbury): 354; 9531/6 (Reg. Gilbert)
(Gr): 367-8
——Lambeth Palace Library, MS 136 (Ia): 18, 19, 29; 155, 166-9, 171, 181, 198, 200-1, 203
~—Public Record Office, Chancery Masters’ Exhibits, C 115 (Carts. Lanthony), A 1:
327-30; A 9: 328-30; Chancery, C 150 (Cart. Gloucester) (Ga, Gb): 284~5, 300-1, 305~
6, 309, 371, 373, Appendix vi, 4; C 150/2: Appendix vi, 4
Duchy of Lancaster, Anc. Deeds, DL 27/LS 89: 410
Exchequer, Treasury of Receipt, Anc. Deeds, E 40/10845: 412; 11176: 429; 13876: 393;
13877: 395; 13879: 394; 14395 (Pr): 301; King’s Remembrancer, Misc. Books, E 164/22
(Cart. Warwick); 345—7, 460; Ecclesiastical Documents, E 135/19/48: 411
Transcripts, 31/8/140%: 356
——St Bartholomew’s Hospital Muniments, no. 1318: 416; Cok’s Cart.: 415~17
——St Paul’s Cathedral archives: Boxes A 8/970: 400; A 17/1273: 398; A 21/1576: 408;
A 24/834: 4053 A 27/146: 396a; A 28/284: 432; A 30/431: 409; A 37/1143: 403; A 40/
1436: 40T; A 40/1424: 404; A 40[1436: 401; A 40/1454: 406; A 78/3015: 407; MS
W. D. 1 (Liber A) (Wd): 398-g, 401-8
——Westminster Abbey, Muniment Room, nos. 1044: 466; 1045: 465; Domesday Cart,
(W): 4628
Maine-ct-Loire, Archives départementales, H 3710: 332; H3711: 332-3; H3712: 332;
H 3713: 3323
Oxford, Balliol College, MS 271 (Cart. St Guthlac’s, Hereford) (X, Y, Z): 317-25, 379
—Bodleian Library, Bodl. MS 509 (2672) (Id): 18, 19, 29; 166-7; 937 (3088) (Ib):
18, 19, 29; 155, 166~9, 171, 181, 198, 200~I, 203
Carte MS 108 (10553) (transcript of Brecon charters) (S): 290-2
Christ Church Charters, 626: 426
Corpus Christi College, MS 137: 427 (pp. 465-6)
Douce MS 287 (21861) (D): xxxviii~liii, 2, 3, 5, 79, 14~16, 20, 29; 155-6, 166—71, 177-8,
180-3, 198, 201, 2034, Appendix vII, §
Dugdale MS 11 (6501) (Du): 331
E Musaco MS 249 (27835) (B): 1-16 passim, 20~1, 23, 25, 27, 29~30; analysis of, xxxv-I, cf.
li-liii; 2-4; date of, 7-8; hands in, 2-8; Hand I, 2—7 passim, 9, 23, 27-8, 30; materials in, 8-
11; order and later history, 4-7; 1-137, 13664, 166201, 203~9, 212~15, 217-39, 241-7,
249-68, 273-83, 294, 314, 321, 326, 349-50, 352-3, 355, 363, 366, 375, 377, 382-3, 386,
390, 396, 307, 413~14, 418~19, 4233, 428,436~7, 448-50, 452, 459, 469, 471-6, Appendix
vi, Appendix vi, §
Essex Charter a. 2: 381
Laud Misc. MS 647 (1032) (Liber Eliensis) (Ob): 295—7; 666 (1051) (le): 18, 19, 29; 167
Rawlinson MS B 329 (11668) (Cart. Hereford) (Rc, Rd): 312-13, 315-16, 378; Q. f. 8
(27836) (Ic): 18, 19, 29; 155, 1657
Tanner 342 (10169): 290-2
——Christ Church, MS 341 (Cart. Eynsham): 299, 370
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Oxford, New College Archives, Birchanger Deeds, no. 49: 451
Hornchurch Deeds, no. 399: 422
New College Cart.: 422
—— St John’s College, MS 15 (Jb): 18, 19; 167, 182, 199, 204; 126 (Ja): 17; 269
Paris, Bibliothéque Nationale, MS Lat. 5320 (Bn): 19, 30; 167-9, 198, 200; $5372: 19 1.;
14615: 17; 138; Nouv. acqu. lat. 1930: 332
Rome, Biblioteca Universitaria Alessandrina, MS 120 (A): xxxv-vi, 11-12, 29-30; 2~83, 87,
80-02, 97-8, 104, 106, 108, 112, 114-19, 12830, 349
Salisbury Cathedral, Dean and Chapter Muniments, 1/1/6, also Liber Evid. C: 421
—Diocesan Registry, Liber Evid. B, also Liber Ruber: 421
Semilly (Manche), collection of M. le Comte de Malthou, Dom Lenoir MSS, vol. XXIII (Li):
331
Shrewsbury Borough Library, Cart. Haughmond: 310
Vatican, Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana, MS Lat. 1220 (Vb): 19, 21, 30; 155, 166-9, 171, 181,
198, 200-1, 203 ; Lat. 6024 (Va): 18, 29; 133, 155, 167, 198, 200, 202-3, 21011, 216, 240,
248, Appendix vi1, 2-3
Wells Cathedral, Dean and Chapter Muniments, Liber Albus I (Wa), II (Wb, Wc): 461
Worcester Cathedral, Dean and Chapter Muniments, Reg. A 4: 348, 470; Library, MS Q. 48:
17; 271
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1139-43:3

Probably 1139—45: 4

1139-48: 511, 13, 285-8

?1139-48: 12

1140% 1-2

1140-8: 14~16

1142-8: 17-19

¢ 1142-8: 20

1143: 22-5

1143~4: 26

1143-5:33

1143-8: 21

1144: 284

1144-5: 31, 38

€. 1144-5: 32

1144-6: 27

1144-8: 28

?1144~8: 29-30

1145: 345, 39-48

1145-6: 49-52

1145-7 (?1145): 367

Probably 1145-8: 65-6

?1145-8: 67

1146: §3~6, Appendix v, 4

Probably 1146: 61

? 1146: §7-60

? 1146-8: 68

1147: 62, 69—71

1147-8: 63

€ 1147-8: 72~3

1148: 64, 74-81, 289

€. 1148: 300, 327, 349

?¢ 1148: 301

Probably 1148-9: 331

Probably 1148-50: 92

1148-53: 82-6

1148-54 (?): 290

Probably 1148-54: 87-8

1148-$5: 291~2, 302, 318, 332—
3,338

1148-c. 1155: 319

1148-55 Or 1159-60: 325

1148-61: 299
Probably 1148-s50 or 1162-3:
123

1148-63: 11421, 208, 309, 314,
321-4, 328, 335~6 (possibly
before 1154), 337, 3401, 348

? 1148-63: 122

1149-50: 89

Probably 1149-s0: 90 (1148-
60), 124

€. 1149—50: 91

1150: 93—6

1150-3: 97-8

€. I150-4: 334

€. I150-5: 317

¢ 1150~? ¢. TISS: 320

?C. 1150-C. 1158: 344

1150-9: 110

I1I50-61: II1

¢ 1150-63: 310-11, 329

IISI-7: 330

115163 124

11521 99-100, 295

1153: 101-6, 108

¢. 1153 or later: ro7

1153-61: 112

¢ I1§3-61: 113

I154: 109, 296—7

1154-63: 125, 342

¢ I155: 303, 312

1155-7: 128-30

¢ II55—¢. 1158: 313, 326

1156: 127

1157: 293

1157-8 (or 1161-3): 131

¢. 1158: 3045

I1158-61: 343

1158-63: 315

¢. 1158-63: 306-8

1160: 132-3

¢ 1160-3: 126

116I: 134

1I61-2: 1356, 345

c. I161-2: 139

1161-3: 138, 204

1162: 137

¢ 1162: 346

1162~3: 140, 347

1163: 141-6

. 1163: 147, 152 (or 1160), 316

Probably ¢. 1163: 150 (1163~9),
339

? 1163 151 (1163~5)

1163 or shortly after: 149, 438

1163—4: 148, 460 (probably
1163)

¢. 1163—4: 430

1163-6: 172~3

1163—7: 174

1163-8: 194—5, 196 (? 1165-8)

1163-72: 383—4, 439 (? 1169—
72)
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1163~73: 229-31, 382, 396, 422

1163-74:233, 385, 412, 425, 450

1163—76: 236

1163~77: 237

1163—78: 429

1163-79: 241

Probably 1163—¢. 1179: 245

1163-80: 244, 355, 376 (1163-
€. 1179), 393~4, 399, 420C, 454

1163—. 1180: 253, 2559, 2617,
350, 352-3, 363, 366-7, 377,
386, 390, 395, 397, 413-14,
418-19, 423-4, 428, 431-2,
437, 449, 453, 459, 469, 4714

? 1163—c. 1180: 268, 448, 4756

I163—5 or 1174-81: 246

I1163-81: 247-50

1163—¢. 1181: 462

1163-83: 252

1163-87: 270, 354, 357, 361
(perhaps ¢. 1181-7), ? 364,
369, 371, 373 (? 1179), 3963,
398, 421 (probably before
1184), 447, 455, 463, 470

1164: 153

I164-79: 242-3, 372

I165: 154—60

Probably 1165-7: 175

? 1165-7: 176

1165-73: 232

1165—c. 1180: 254

1166: 161-2, 165~70

1166~7: 171

1166—72: 163

1166-73: 179

I166—70 or 1174—¢. 1180: 260

1167: 180~3

Probably 1167: 177 (1166-70),
178 (1166-73)

1167-8: 1847

¢ 1167-8: 188—9

1167-74: 420a

? . 1167-74: 420b

1167-80 (probably after 1168):
368

1168: 193

¢. 1168: 190

1168-9: 191-2

¢ 1168-9: 197

1169: 198-210

1169-73: 359

¢. 1169-80: 381
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1170: 211, 214, Appendix vII, § Probably 1174-80: 402 1180: 374
? 1170: 212, 213 (1169-70), ¢. 1174-80: 443 1180—¢. 1181: 387

215-16 Probably 1174-81: 251 ¢. 1180-1: 370
1170-2, probably 1171-2: 391 1174-86: 272 1180-3: 441
1170-80: 392 {probably 1171- 1175: 234-5 ¢ 1181: 388

6), 400 1175-9 (probably 1175-7): 464 ¢. 1181-3: 365 (? ¢. T181), 440,
¢. 1170~-80: 444 1175-80 (c. 1179): 351 446
1171: 217~18 1175~¢. 1180: 465-6 ¢. 1181-7: 356, 362, 380, 405,
? I171-2: 219 1175~ T181: 417 407, 415, 451, 458, 468 (1180-
1172: 164 1175-87: 467 7)
? ¢. 1172-3: Appendix VI, 2 1176 427 ¢. 1182-6: 416
1173: 2202 1176-80 (c. 1179): 358 1183: 403
11734 223-5, 375 ? 1177: 238 1183—4: 404
Probably 1173—4: 227 . 1177: 239, 378 (1163-87) 1183-7: 406
1173-7: 420 1178: 410 1184: 379
1173-80: 456 c. 1178-87: 271 1186: 269, 435
1173—C. 1180: 436, 452 Probably 1179: 240 c. 1186 (1186-7): 389
1174: 226, 426 . 1179-80: 360, 445, 457, 461 ?¢ 1186: 4334
¢ 1174: 228 ¢. 1179—¢. 1180: 401, 411 1186-7: 408—9
1174~80: 442
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xv. esp. 22: 87
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XX. 10: 310
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xvi: 236
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XXXV. 32: 33
XXXVi: 62
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Xiv. 9-10: 43
xvi. 16: 265
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xxxii. 29: 302
xxxil. 42: 37
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Xv. 22: 77
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xvil. 45: 36, 75
xviii. 17: 67
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Numbers in this index refer to pages. The following abbreviations are used: abb. = abbess, abbey, abbot;
abp. = archbishop; archd. = archdeacon; bp. = bishop; can. = canon; card. = cardinal; chanc. =
chancellor; clk. = clerk (of bp., chapter or parish);* d. = dean; H. = Hereford; k. = king; L. =
London (St Paul’s); m. = monk; pr. = prior, priory; prec. = precentor; treas. = treasurer.
Office-holders are indexed under their names. Cross-references are given for bps., abbs., etc.; but not
for cans., H. and L., who are listed in GF, Appendix 1v.
Page-references alone are given for entries in both text and notes on the same page.

A., Pope, 1534, 172-3

A., 499-500

A., can. Cirencester, 323

A., deacon, 3412

Aaron, 236

Abel, abb. St Osyth, 481

Abingdon (Berks), 102-3

Abiron, 236

Abner, §3

Absalom, 238-9

Ach, 392

Acornbury (or ? Avenbury, ? Herefs), 378-9

Adam, abb. Cirencester, 323-4 (?), 5§32

Adam, abb. Evesham, previously m. La Charité,
pr. Bermondsey, 177-8, 533

Adam, abb. Missenden, 455

Adam, can. St Bartholomew’s, 450-1

Adam, clk., 196-7

Adam, d. Ross, 385

Adam, Master, xlix

Adam, priest, of Burnham, 469

Adam, son of Roger, 372

Adam, son of Warin, 484-6

Adam de Longauilla, 304

Adam de Port I, sheriff of Herefs, 538; I, 380 (2 1),
538

Adam of Eye, d. Leominster, 387

Adam of Wilton, 385

Adela, countess of Blois, §39

Adela, Queen, 106, $40

A(d)elardus, 524

A(d)elardus, m. Cerne, 87, 508

A(d)elelm, archd. Dorset, 92—3, 117 1., 458 0., 459

A(d)elelm, d. Lincoln, ? royal treas., 117, 118 n.

Adelina, 527

Adrian 1V, Pope, 153, 164-5, 167 n., 169, 172-3,
195-6, 356, $50§—6, $40; brother of, see
Ran(d)ulf

‘advocate’, 347

Aedgareslawe (? Abbotsbury in Barley, Herts), 407-8

Aelwin, Elwin, priest, 46

Agar, 36

Agnes, daughter of Henry of Essex, countess of
Oxford, 214-18

Ag(w)illun (Agulun, etc.), Richard, ? clk., 476, 493,
495

Ailbricth, vicar of Humber, 387

Ailnod, son of Nod, 377

Ailred, St, abb. Rievaulx, 17, 208, 331

Ailward, chamberlain (king’s), 410-11, 444

Ailward, forester, 485-6

Aimo of Fleury, 7

Alan, 422

Alan, abb. Tewkesbury, previously m. and pr.
Canterbury, 17-21 passim, 29

Alan, clk. of Slaughter, 3634

Alan IV (Fergant), count of Brittany, 531

Alan, dean, 420

Alan, pr. St Bartholomew’s, 4523

Alan de Neville, 227 n.

Alan of Barking (Berking’), dean, 410

Alan of Kilpeck, 368

Alard (of Burnham), Master, can. L., later archd.
(and d.) L., 438 n,, s15

Alard de Dodeham, 373

Albano, bp. of, see Walter

Alberic, card. bp. Ostia, legate, 172 n.

Albert, card. priest St Lorenzo in Lucina, legate,
later Pope Gregory VIII, 290-9, 520

Albon, Marquis d’, 247 n.

Albrighton (Salop), 384-5

Aldhelm, St, 74

Alesthorne, 481

Alexander I, Pope, 310

Alexander III, Pope (1159-81), 108 n., 153, 172,
189, 193—4, 202, 234 n., 268, 357, 506, $20-1;
and appeals of bps., 2246, 229, 24950, 252-6;
and Gilbert’s translation, 183-6, and excom-
munication, 270-8, 280-91; and legates, 244,
2526, 290-1; decretals of, 525-9; judge
delegate case, 394—5, 406, 409, 462-7; and
Fécamp, 264; and Ivry, 257-60; and Master
David, 261; and Pentney, 210~14; and Peter’s
Pence, 203, 206-7, 225-6, 24952

letters, etc., of, 11 n., 18, 217-18, 226-7, 259-60,

478; letters to, 191-2, 195—7, 202-7, 213~16,
219-22, 305, 316-22, 330, {on elections to sees
in 1173—4), 292-302

* And not only Gilbert Foliot’s clks., as in the index of GF: for a list of these, see GF, pp. 288-91; cf.

above, p. 543.
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Alexander, bp. Lincoln, previously archd. Salis-
bury (?), 75-6, 101, 109 n., 116, §34—5

Alexander, Augustus (Emperor), 151

Alexander, the Great, 64

Alexander, chaplain, 486

Alexander, clk., 420, 437-8

Alexander, Master, can. Lincoln and vice-archd.,
495-6

Alexander, m., 469

Alexander, rector of Roding, 412

Alexander de Camera, Kamera, 445, 447

Alexander de Hida, 447

Alexander of Norfolk, clk., vicar of St Pancras, 445

Alexander of St Clement, 445

Alfred, bp. Worcester, 124, 179, $40

Alfred of Lincoln, go n.

Alfric, son of Sired, 404

Alfwin of Ealing, 447

Algar de Piree, 404

Algod, dean, 45

Alis, Philip, 374, 378

Almer, pr. St Sepulchre, Warwick, 394

Alps, 63 n.

Alured (Alfred), chaplain, 368—9

Alured, priest of Longden, 374

Alured, vicar of Ledbury, 374

Alvisus, bp. Arras, 111

Alward le Mercier, 435

Amalric, k. Jerusalem, 487 n.

Amauric, dispenser, 444

Ambrose, St, 236, 242

Ambrose, 145; clk., 377

Amice, countess of Leicester, 159-60, 265—7, $3$

Amiens, bp. of, 289

Anagni, 175, 293, 463~5, 527

Anastasius IV, Pope, 137, 1534, 172, 358, 361-2,
508, 526

Andrew, abb. Cirencester, 260, 3234 (?), 532

Andrew of Bricett, clk., 420

Andrew of Fulham (Fuleham), 447

Andrew of St Victor, abb. Wigmore, 181

Andwell pr. (Hants), 538

Angers, 270, 279; bp., see Ulger

Angevins, 63

Anjou, count of, see Geoffrey

anointing, 236

Anselm, St, abp. Canterbury, 65—6

Anthony, St, 149

Anthony, pr. St Sepulchre, Warwick, 394

Aoth, 72

Appeals

to the abp. Canterbury, 126-35, 193—4
to the Pope: known from decretals, 525-9;

known from letters and charters: on appoint-
ments to cathedral dignities, 139-40, 150-1; in
Becket dispute: appeals of English bps., 218-
26, 252-6, of Gilbert, 263 n., 270-8, 280-9,
Henry Il and, 204-5, Pentney case, 210-14; on
cathedral properties, 172~3, 437-8; on

criminous clerks, 164~5; on elections, (abba-
tial), 123-4, (episcopal), 111-12, 291 ff.; in
marriage cases, 2I14-18; on monastic disci-
pline, 78-82, 85-8, 91~4, 97-8, 135~6; on
monastic property, 166—71, 210-14, 358-62,
455; on parish churches, chapels and parochial
rights, 100~1, 107, 1§2—3, 195—7, 2002, 314~
17, 357, 394-6, 4067, 409, 415, 419-23, 434~
S, 4378, 452-3, 458-9, 462-9, 482-3, 4936,
497, $20-1; on tithes, 363—4, 4056, 457-8,
482-3; on other grounds, 956, 324~5, 3301

appeals, second, forbidden (appellatione remota),
151-2, 171, 194, 201, 259, 320, 356, 394, 405~
6, 420, 434, 462, 464-5, 488, 527

appropriation of churches, 370, 410, 413, 426-7,
431, 433-4, 441, 443, 470, 476-9, 483-6

aqueduct, 444

Aquileia, abp. of, see Peregrinus

Archenfield, Erging, 49

Ardleigh (Essex), 401, 407-8

Argentan, 250, 252—3, 270, 278-9

Arkesden (Essex), and Ainsworth in, 475—9

Arlingham (Glos), 106-7

Arnold of Brescia, 156 n.

Arnold, m., li

Arnulf, bp. Lisieux, previously archd. Séez, 17,
65 n., 1756, 293

Arras, 111-12; archd., see Hugh; bp., see Alvisus,
Godescalc

Arsenius, St, 149

Arundel (Sussex), honour of, 107

Asahel, 53

Aseleroft, 4356

Ashburton (?) (Devon), 528-9

Ashdon (Essex), 435-7

Asheldham (Essex), 425

Ashen (Essex), 484~6; Claret Hall in, 485-6

Ashton, Cold (Glos), 126

Ashton (probably in Eye) (Herefs), 392~3

Asia, 247

Aubrey, 485-6

Aubrey de Loges, 377

Aubrey de Vere I, 537

Aubrey de Vere II, earl of Oxford, count of Guines,
and his wives Beatrice, Euphemia and Agnes,
21418, 515, 537

Augustine, St, 209

Augustine, St, abp. Canterbury, 192, 240

Aumbne, I’, abb. of, 233 n., s10, and see Philip

Auxerre, bp. of, 111

Avenel, Ralph, 367

Avranches, settlement at, 520

Awre (Glos), 385—6; Bledisloe in, 366-7; land
called Haiward in, 385-6

Aylesbury (Bucks), 416

Azo, archd. Wilts, 538

Azo, d. Salisbury, 70-1, 126 n., 538-9

B., 519; clk., 323
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Baal, 34

Bacchus, 279

Bache (Herefs), 371

Baderon of Monmouth, 103, 198-9, 367, 385, 389,
530; Rose his wife, 385, 530

Bainard, Geoffrey, 435-7

Baldock (Herts), 319

Baldric, clk., 193—4

Baldric de Sigillo, archd. Leicester, 163~4

Baldwin, III-V, ks. Jerusalem, 487-8 n.

Baldwin, 405, 410

Baldwin, abp. Canterbury, previously archd.
Totnes, m., abb. Forde, bp. Worcester, 333,
$14-15, §40; career, §31

Baldwin, archd. Sudbury, 317-18

Baldwin, can. L., 267-8

Baldwin, clk., 440

Baldwin, earl of Devon, 424 n.

Baldwin, son of Serlo, 485-6

Baldwin de Bollers, 427

Baldwin of Donnington, 374

Bale, John, 12

Balee, Ralph, 377

Banastre, Gilbert, clk., 437, 470, 490, 504; clk. or
can. L., 410, 443~4, 446-7; can. L., 405, 425,
446, 452, 481

Banastre, Henry, clk., 450, 456, 503; can. H., 327;
clk. or can. L., 428; can. and treas. L., 327, 407,
420, 430, 447, 467, 476, 478, 489 1., 493, 503

Banastre, Richard, clk., 409-10, 415, 425, 440,
442-3, 450, 475-6, 478-9

Banastre, Robert, archd. Essex, can. L., 409, 414,
426, 432-3, 446-7, 454, 456, 467, 475, 478,
486, 489, 493, 503; at Bologna, 261-4,
2745

Banastre, Roger, 374

Banastre, William, 374

Barabbas, 176

Bardfield, Great (Essex), 484-6

Bardney abb. (Lincs), 506 n.

Barking abb. (Essex), 401-2; abb., see Matilda

Barkway (Herts), 407-8, 410

Barley (Herts), see Aedgareslawe

Barnston (Essex), 414

Barnwood (Glos), 348

Barre, Richard, archd. Lisieux, 455

Bartholomew, bp. Exeter, previously archd.
Exeter, 207, 233, 271, 293, 324-5, 439~40, 455,
463, 514, 525-6, 528-9, 534

Bartholomew, nephew of abb. Eynsham, 415

Bartholomew de Mont-Cornet, archd. Rheims, bp.
Beauvais, 288—9

Barton (Herefs), 372-3, 382

Bath (Somerset), 97-8, 508; bp. of, see FitzJocelin,
Robert; diocese, 292 ff.

Bayeux, bps. of, see Henry de Beaumont, Philip de
Harcourt; cathedral, 530

Baysham (Herefs), 366-7

Beatrice de Bollers, 427

Beatrice de Say, 476
Beaumont (Essex), 422
Beauvais, bp. of, see Bartholomew de Mont-Cornet
Bec abb., 95, 480, 482, 515; abb. of, see Roger de
Bailleul, Theobald
Bechet, Alfred, 426
Becket, Thomas, abp. Canterbury, previously
royal chanc.,archd. Canterbury: career of, §31;
as chanc., 174, 182, 230-1
as abp., administration, 179-81, 193—4, 327-8;
and see of London, 182-6, 189; dispute:
(1162-3), 230-3; (1164-5), 202-6, 233-9;
(1166), 218—43, (Gilbert’sletter Multiplicemto),
229-43; (1166-7), 243-4, 252-6; (1169), 270~
8, 280~1; (1170), 282-8; other refs., 1-3, 7, 9,
12, 14 n., 20, 26 n., 162, 210, 316 n., 328;
murder, 290 n., §20
clks. of, etc., 225-8, 293, 316, $30, 5§34, $39
materials for, 22; biographies, 19; letters, letter
collections, 2, §, I7-21 passim
Beckford (Glos), 126
Beeding (Sussex), d. of, 202
Belchamp Otten (Essex), 484-5
Belial, sons of, 89, 268
Belle, Seamanus, 444
Belvoir pr. (Lincs), 6-7; Collectio Belverensis, 1,
3, 5, 9, IIn., $26-8; pr., see Willlam of
Belvoir, William of Huntingdon
Benedict, 396-7
Benedict, abb. Peterborough, 527
Benedict of Reepham, clk., 482-3
Benevento, 257, 260
Benfleet (Essex), 410-11
Benjamin, clk., 409, 426, 442
Berden (Essex), 402
Berkeley (Glos), s22; church and prebends, 106-7,
12§; family, s10-12
Berkhamstead (?) hospital (Herts), 402~3
Berks, archd. of, see Walter
Bermondsey pr. (Surrey), annals, 178; pr. of, see
Adam
Bernard, St, abb. Clairvaux, 12, 44 n., 98, 105-6,
108-9, 146-9, $10; brother of, see Nivard
Bernard, abb. Cerne, previously m., pr. Glou-
cester, later abb. Burton, 76-9, 82—3, 85-8,
90-3, 97-9, $07-09, $31-2
Bernard, bp. St Davids, previously royal clk.,
queen’s chaplain, 108-9, 416-17, $38
Bernard de Vere, 456 n.
Bernard of Colne, 45
Bernard of Hope, 385
Bernard of Neufmarché, 349 n., 369, 534
Bernard of St-Saulge, bp. Nevers, 271 n.,288-9, 537
Bernard of St-Valéry, 247 n., s11-12
Bernay abb., 414
Bertram, pr. Ewenny, 81 n.
Bethel, 58
bezants, 434-5, 442, 447
Bigod, Hugh, earl of Norfolk, 210-14, 526, 537
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Birchanger (Essex), 481

Birdbrook (Essex), 485-6

Bishop, T. A. M., 28

Bishop’s Castle (Salop), 381 n.

Blake, E. O., 58, 358-62

Bloet, Robert, bp. Lincoln, 320

Blois, count of, see Stephen; countess of, see Adela

Bodenham (Herefs), and Ruberh, Rueberch, and
The Vern in, 353—4, 366—7

Bollow (Glos), 349

Bologna, 27, 2604

Boniface IV, Pope (608~15), 163 n.

Bordeaux, abp. of, see William

Bordesley abb. (Worcs), abb. of, see Hamo, William

Boulogne, count of, see Eustace

Bourges, abp. of, 289

Boxgrove pr. (Sussex), 514

Boxted (Essex), 425~6, 441

Boyton (?) (Essex), 407-8

Braintree (Essex), Naylinghurst Farm in, 485-6

Brampton Abbots (Herefs), 49

Bray, High (Devon), 434~

Brecon, 349-50; archd. of, see Gerald of Wales,
Jordan, Nicholas; lordship, 369 n.; pr., 353-5;
pr., see Ralph

Brentford (Middlesex), Boston House, hospital in,
491-3

Bricett, Great, pr. (Suffolk), 419-20, 432~3

Bricthmer of Tanton, 331-2

Bridgenorth (?) (Salop), 166, 171

Bridge’s Hist. of Northants., 6 n.

Brightlingsea (Essex), 407-8

Brimfield (Herefs), and Drayton and Upton in,

392-3
Bristol, §22; abb., 106
Brito, —, 4356

Brito, R., 245-6

Brito, Ralph, 14 n., 440, 491~2; and his wife, N,
4912

Brito, Ranulf, 374

Brito, Richard, 130-3; 444

Brito, Robert, 389

Brito (Brithowe, etc.), Thomas, clk., 424 n., 431,
437, 444-5, 452, 470, 496

Brittany, 242 n.; count of, see Alan

Britwaldestreu (? Herefs), 378-9

Broadfield (Herefs), 3534, 392-3

Broadward (near Leominster, Herefs), 366-7, 389,
392

Bromfield pr. (Salop), 364, 368; pr., see Robert of
Haseley

Bromwich (Warwicks), 497

Brooke, Z. N., 17, 143

Brooke St Hospital (in South Weald, Essex), 403~4

Brookthorpe (Glos), 364-6

Broomfield (Essex), 450

Broxted (Essex), Chaureth in, 426

Brudle, Richard, 422

Brundon (Suffolk), 448-9

Bucks, archd. of, see David, Robert of Burnham,
Roger de Clinton

Buildwas (Salop), abb. of, see Ingenulf

Bulmer (Essex), 448-9; Binsley in, 484-6

Bumpstead, Steeple (Essex), 483-6

Bungay (Suffolk), 526

Burghill (Herefs), 355

Burgundy, 271

Burnham (Essex), 428

Burnham Deepdale (Norfolk), 468

Burstead, Little (Essex), and chapel of Botenecca
(Bodnecks), 449

Burton abb. (Staffs), abb. of, see Bernard, Roger

Bury St Edmunds abb. (Suffolk), 404; abb. of, see
Hugh

Butterley (Herefs), 392-3

Buttsbury (Essex), 401-2

Buzcal, Robert, 484-5

Cadoc, St, 104 n.
Caen, abb. of La Ste-Trinité, 405
Caen, abb. St Etienne, m. of, see Scotus
Caldy (Cheshire), 66 n.
Cam (Glos), 106-7
Cambrai, bp. of, see Nicholas
Cana of Galilee, 217
Canfield, Little (Essex), 435
Cannock Chase (Staffs), 142 n.
Canterbury, 21, 85, 87, 116, 270, 505, §37; council
of, 178
abps. of, see Anselm, Augustine, Baldwin,
Becket, Laurence, Richard, Theobald, Walter;
election of, 291 ff,, 317
archds. of, see Becket, Ridel, Roger of Pont
PEvéque, Walter
Cathedral, Christ Church, pr., 17; ms. of, 291 ff.
and see Richard, Roger, William de Andeville;
pr. of, see Durdent, Odo
diocese and province, 189, $524; archives of,
203 1., 207; claim to primacy, §9, 62 n., 84-5,
100, 191-2, §05—6
St Augustine’s abb., 137 n., 356, 405~7; abbs. of,
see Clarembald, Roger, Silvester; m. of, see
Roger
Canwell pr. (Staffs), 413 n.
Capella, Martianus, 94 n.
Cardiff, shire court at, 523
Cardigan, archd. of, see FitzGerald; castle and pr.,
47n.
Carihatsepher, 264
carpets, 319
Carta caritatis, 513
castle-guard, 372
Castus, pr. St-Léonard-le-Noblat, 420
Cathars, 207-10
cathedraticum (synodals), 302-3
Causa inter archiepiscopum Cantuariensem et episco-
pum Londoniensem, 1, 7
causidicus, 340
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Cave, Sir Thomas, 6, 12 n.

Celestine II, Pope (1143-4), 57-8, 60, 66, sos; III
(1191-8), 437, as Cardinal Jacinctus, 1, 324 n.

cemeteries, 131, 133-4, 3868

Cenomannenses, see Maine

Cerealia, 278—9

Cerisy, abb. of, see Martin

Cerne abb. (Dorset), 1, 7, 76-9, 82-93, 97-9, 507~
9; abbs. of, see Bernard, Scotus; ms. of, see
A(d)elardus, John; pr. of, s07-9 and see R.

Chaldeans, 115

Chandos family, 373 n.

chapel, royal, 368

chapter, decanal, 190

Charité-sur-Loire, La, pr., 177-8; m. of, see Adam;
pr., see Humbald, Moraunt, Rainald

Charlston (Sussex), 200-1

Chartres, count of, see Stephen

Chaumont (near Gisors), 289

Chelleworthe, Geoffrey, Hugh, Ralph and Turold,
404

Chenedin, 49

Cheney, C. R., 29 n.

Chepstow (Mon) (Strigueil), so, 384 n.

Chertsey abb. (Surrey), abb. of, see Hugh

Cheshunt abb. (Herts), 527

Chester and Coventry, bps. of, 38-9, 172-3, 325—
6, 525, and see Durdent, Gerard la Pucelle,
Peche, Roger de Clinton; diocese of, 1723

Chesterfield, Thomas, 172 n.

Chichester (Sussex), bp. of, 325-6, 5§27, acta of, 1 nn.,
and see Hilary, John of Greenford; cathedral,
200 n.; can., see Jocelin; d., see John of Green-
ford; diocese, 38-9, 292 ff.

Chilton (Berks), 326 n.

Chilton Foliat (Wilts), 326-7

chirograph, 386, 523

Chishall, Great (Essex), 474-6

Christ Church (Twynham, Hants), d. of, see Hilary

Christina of Markyate, 216 n.

Cicero, 171

Cirencester abb. (Glos), 260; abbs., see Adam,
Andrew, Serlo; can., see A.; pr., see Osbern

Citeaux abb., Cistercian order, 146—9; abbs. of, see
Gilbert, Gozuin, Harding, William

Clairvaux abb., 270; abb. of, see Bernard; ms. of],
see John of Canterbury, Murdac

Clare family, 428

Clarembald, abb. St Augustine, Canterbury, 531

Clarendon (Wilts), assize of, s23; Council of, and
Constitutions, 1I1.,2121., 233—4, 239, 240 n.;
decree supplementary to, 1

Clermont, 203

Clifford family, 347 n.

Clun (Salop), 157, 537

Cluny abb., Cluniacs, 41, 65, 119 n., 1923, 473;
abbs., see Hugh, Peter the Venerable, Pons,
Stephen, William (abb. and m.); m., see Henry
de Sully; pr., see Foliot

Coates (Glos), 135 n.

Cocedel’, 372—3

Coddington (Herefs), s14

Code, Robert, 495

Coggeshall (Essex), 473

Colchester (Essex), abb., 407~11, 441-2, and see
Walter; archds. of, see Foliot, Ralph de
Hauterive; archdeaconry, 150; castle, 407-8;
churches in, 407-8; hospital of St Mary
Magdalene, 411; St Botolph’s pr., 41920, and
see Godfrey

collectiones, decretal collections, 8, 9, 11 n., $25-9;
and see Belvoir

Colne, Earls’, pr. (Essex), 411-12

Colne, Wakes (Essex), 414-15

Combermere abb. (Ches), and abb., 152-3; see also
Geoffrey, William

Combwell pr. (Kent), 413

Copford (Essex), 420

coronation, 191, and see Henry ‘III

Cotentin, 161

Cotona, 404

Councils, 40, 67, and see London, Oxford, Pavia,
Rheims, Tours, Westminster

courts, ecclesiastical, cases in (not on appeal to the
Pope): on jurisdiction over clerks, criminous
clerks, etc., 195-6, 268—9, 396—7; debt, 158;
parish churches and rights, 80-1, 104~5, 108-9,
125-6, 152~3, 159, 190—1, 302-3, 372, 379, 381—
2, 391-2, 4012, 416-18, 432—4, 440-1, 4489,
469; marriage law, 300-10; monastic juris-
diction and discipline, 83—4, 106-7, 491;
tithes, 391, 412, 424, 432—3 ; unknown grounds,
$4~5, 95-6, 461; and see appeals, judges
delegate

Coventry, archd. of, see Peche; bps. of, see Chester;
cathedral pr., 172-3; pr. of, see Laurence

Cowarne, Little (Herefs), 378-9; Much, 365, 36971

Crassus, 329

Crediton (Devon), 357

Croft (?) (Herefs), 3923

Crollebacun, Hugh, 364

Crusades, 111, 241 n., 247 n.

Cumin, William, archd. Worcester, 723, §39-40

Cundel (2), 349

Damascus, 34

Dathan, 236

Daubo, 421

David, 34, 89

David I, k. Scotland, 72, 83-4, $39-40
David, archd. Bucks, 156 n., 416-17
David, Master, can. H., 374

David, chaplain, 405, 440, 484
David, m. Evesham, 124

David, priest, 449

David, pr. Worcester, 540

David, son of Geoffrey, 404

David de Aqua, can. H,, 374, 393
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David of Aylesbury, 455

David of London, Master, can. L., 27, 260-2, 270—
1, 274~$, 2802, 288, 312~13, 340 n.; as Wit~
ness, 409, 432—5, 467, 489 n., 493—4, 503; his
Register, 17, 275—6, §20-1

Davies, J. Conway, 108 n.

Davis, R. H. C., s12n.

Dean, Forest of (Glos), 371

dean, rural, 121, 162—3, 320, 396, and see chapter

Decretal collections, $25-9, and see Belvoir

Deerhurst pr. (Glos), 100 n.; pr., see Roderic

Delapré abb., see Northampton

Delisle, L., 247 n.

Derby, archd. of, see Godfrey de Lucy, William de
Lega

Devon, earl of, see Baldwin

Dewchurch (Herefs), 367

Dewsall (Herefs), 384

dictamen, 24, 26, 28

Digest, the, 145, 259

Dijon, St Benigne abb., 109 n.

Dilwyn (Herefs), and Luntley in, 392-3

Docking (Norfolk), 257-60

Doddington (Lincs), 405-6

Domaine, pr. of, see Peter the Venerable

Donatists, 209

Donyland, East (Essex), 407-8

Doo, Hugh and Roger, 404

Doo, William, and Cateltina his wife, and their
sons, Henry, Ralph, Reginald, Thomas,
William (ctk.), 404

Dore abb. (Herefs), s14

Dormington (Herefs), 378-9

Dorset, archds., see A(d)elelm, Nigel

Dover (Kent), 200, 202; pr., prs. of, see Richard,
William de Andeville

dower, 377

Draco Normannicus, 191

Dugdale, W., s10

Duggan, A, 18 n.; C,, 3, 529

Dunmow, Little (Essex), 414; pr. 413-14

Dunstable pr. (Beds), 309, 415; pr. of, see Thomas

Dunton (Beds), 245

Dunton Waylett (Essex), SIS

Durand of Gloucester, 417-18

Durdent, Walter, bp. Chester-Coventry, previous-
ly pr. Canterbury, 151-2, 172-3; career, 532

Durham, bp. of, 525, and see Hugh du Puiset, Rufus,
William of Ste Barbe; diocese of, 72, 137, 539

Ealing (Middlesex), 447

Eardisland, see Hinton

Easter, High (Essex), 4746

Eastleach {Glos), 68-9; Martin, 347
Eastlington (Kent), Arnolton in, 405-6
Easton, Great (Essex), 435-6

Eaton (Herefs), 392-3

Edith, see Matilda

Edmonton (Middlesex), 474—5

Ed(mund or Edward?), pr. Holy Trinity, Aldgate,
515, 536

Edric, 444

Edvin (Herefs), 378-9; Ralph, 3023

Edward, k., St, the Confessor, 175—7; ‘laws’ of, 177

Edward, abb. Reading, 100-1, 106-7, 386-7, 538

Edward, Master, can. H., 393

Edwin, k. Northumbria, 163 n.

Egypt, Egyptians, 41, 86, 99, 115, 234, 335

Eilmer, 459

Eilred, tanner, 444

Eilric, priest of Rollendrith, 364

Eleanor, Queen, 300-1 n., §i2 n.

election of pope, 1756

Elias, 115

Elias, see Foliot

Elias de Ponte, citizen of Hereford, 387-8

Elias de Say, 157, 537

Eliseus, Elisha, 166

Elpidius, Bp., 236

Elsenham (Essex), 475-7

Elwin, see Aelwin

Ely, 58; archd. of, see FitzNeal, William; bps. of,
see Hervey, Nigel, Ridel; cathedral pr., 358—
62; diocese of, 250~1, 292 ff.

Enfield (Middlesex), 474—5

Engelger de Bohun, 538

England, English church, Anglicana, Anglorum
ecclesia, 175-7, 192, 228, 256, 295, 302; bps. and
clergy, appeal of, 218-26, 252-6; bps. and
election to Canterbury, 292 ff.; letters to, 327-
8, 333

kingdom, regnum Anglie, Anglorum, 60-6, 76, 89

Epping (Essex), 435-6

Eraclius (Heraclius), Master, ? clk., 409, 426

Erchemer, d. H., 3723

Erging, see Archenfield

Ernald, Master, 84~$

Ernald, rector, 381-2

Ernald le Blake, 414

Ernisius, abb. St-Victor, Paris, 181

Ernisius, priest, 379

Ernulf, pr. St Guthlac, H., 386, 535

Escollant, Geoffrey, 410

Essex, archds. of, see Banastre, Rufus

Essex, earls of, see Geoffrey de Mandeville,
William de Mandeville

Essex, sheriff of, see Mantel

Estrilda, 444; 457

Eudo, abb. Kingswood and Tintern, s10-13

Eudo, dapifer, 407-8

Eudo of Arkesden, 478-9

Eugenius III, Pope (1145-53), 103—4, I108-II
passim, 135, 139—40, 142, 166 n., 172 n., 463—
7, 505, $08-9; and Cerne case, 78-9, 88, 90—4,
97-9 passim; decretal of, 526; other delegated
cases from, 358-61, 465~6; letters to, 73~6, 90—
1, 102, 111-12, 116-2I, 137-8, 1412

Eustace III, count of Boulogne, 473
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Eustace, count of Boulogne, son of K. Stephen, 128

Evesham abb. (Worcs), 123-3, 127-9, 133, 135,
177-8, 363; abbs. of, §27-8, and see Adam,
Foliot, Roger, William de Andeville; ms. of,
see David, G., R., Samson; pr. of, see Richard;
subpr., see Roger

Evreux, bps. of, 288—9, and see Giles du Perche,
Rotrou

Ewda, 391

Ewenny pr. (Glam), 47 n., 80-2, 108 n.; prs. of,
508, and see Bertram, John, Robert

Ewyas pr. (Herefs), 47 n.

Exeter, archds. and bps. of, 161 n., and see Bartho-
lomew, Robert, Warelwast

Eye pr. (Suffolk), 414-15

Eye (Herefs), and Ashton (?) and Luston in, 392—3

Eynsham abb. (Oxon), 101, 363—4, 415; abb. of|
466-7

Fabian, clk., 449

Farleigh, Monkton, pr. (Wilts), 108 n.

Faversham (Kent), 4056

Fécamp abb., 264-5; abb. of, see Henry de Sully

Feering (Essex), 490, 493—4

Felix II, Pope (483-92—but a Pseudoisidorian
decretal), 274 n.

Felsted (Essex), 405

Feltham (Middlesex), 424~

Felton (Herefs), 378-9

Fenna, see Venn’s Green

Ferentino, 166 n.

Ferna, 366—7 (and see Bodenham)

Ferneleia, see Sherborne

Finchampstead (Berks), 52-9

Finchingfield (Essex), 485-6

Firle, West (Sussex), 200-2

FitzCount, Brian, 60-6, 69, $31

FitzGerald, David, bp. St Davids, previously
archd. Cardigan, 116, 160-1, 538

FitzHamon, Robert, 179-80

FitzHarding, Robert, 125 n., §22~3

FitzHerbert, William, St, abp. York, previously
treas. York, 138, 164~5, 540

FitzJocelin, Reginald, bp. Bath, as archd. Wilts,
270, 278-9; as bp. elect, 293, 296-7; as bp,,
1i, 301, 407-8, 488-9; career, 530

FitzJohn, Payne, sheriff of Herefs and Salop, 534

FitzMaurice, Roger, clk., 382, 422, 428, 434, 449—
50, 474, 476-8

FitzNeal, Richard, can. L., archd. Ely, royal treas.,
later bp. L., 429-30, 438 n., 444, S15§

FitzPeter, Geoffrey, 444

FitzRichard (de Clare), Gilbert, 103 1., §30

FitzStephen, William, 14-16 passim, 200, 235 n.,
271 n.

FitzWalter, Walter, clk., precentor, 411, 424 n.,
444, 470

Flanders, 319 n.; count of, see Thierry; Flemish
merchants, 250~1

Flaxley abb. (Glos), 534
Folet, Milo, clk., 435, 449, 474, 476
Folet, Reginald, ? clk., 478
Folet, Robert, can. L., 405, 431, 444, 446-7, 496,
504
Folet, William, 248, 373, 378
Foleton (Essex, unidentified), 425 n.
Foliot, Elias, 197-8
Foliot, Gilbert, abb. Gloucester, bp. H. and L.,
previously m., pr. Cluny, Abbeville: early
career, 249; anniversary, 446-7
charters of, 1, 3, 4, 9, 23~9; as abb. Gloucester,
345-50; as bp. H., 351-97; as bp. L., 399-s00;
lost charters, s14-15; scriptorium and archives,
1, 14-15, 20, 27, 28; seal of, 25-6
decretals addressed to, 525-9
letters of, 1, 29; as abb. Gloucester, 3, 13, 33-112;
as bp. Hereford, 2, 3, 13, 113-86; as bp. L.,
187-336; MSS, 1-21; Multiplicem, 2—6 passim,
8n., 9, 14, 20-1, 29, 229—43; authorship of
nos. 166-7, 218 n., 219
other writings, 17, 44-5, 3336, 441
references to: as abb. Gloucester, 364—5, 416-18;
as bp. H., 189, 198, 423; consecration and
profession as, 116, 353; translation to L.,
183-6, 189; as dean of the province, 249,
306, 333; as vicar of diocese of Worcester,
127-30, 162, 179-81, 314, 488; excommuni-
cations, 270~91; family, 326-8, 341, and see
Banastre, Brito, Foliot, Robert de Chesney,
William de Chesney (and GF, ch. m); house-
hold, 2, 4, 6, 30 and passim (and GF, App.1v);
surname, use of, 364, 368~9
Foliot, Gilbert (I), clk., 1446
Foliot, Gilbert (II), clk., can. L., archd. Middlesex,
as clk. or can., 402, 422, 428, 442, 454; as can.,
409, 420, 435, 449, 476, 493, 504; as archd.,
412, 446, 475, 481, 487, 496, 504
Foliot, Gilbert (Ill), clk., 447
Foliot, Henry, clk., 447
Foliot, Hugh, bp. H., 514
Foliot, Hugh, can. H., 374, 385; nephew of the
bp., 387-8
Foliot, R., 52
Foliot, Ralph, archd. H., can. H. and L., 444, 449
Foliot, Ralph, nephew of the bp., and puer (2),
374
Foliot, Reginald, m. Gloucester, abb. Evesham,
123, 533
Foliot, Reginald, 481
Foliot, Richard, archd. Colchester and can. H. and
L., at Bologna, 261-4, 274~5; in London
charters, 408-9, 413, 422, 426-9, 432-3, 436,
442, 449, 467-8, 474-8, 483-4, 486-7, 489,
493, 503; ? archd. Middlesex, 430, 504
Foliot, Richard, can. H. (probably different from
above), 374
Foliot, Richard, clk., 410, 425, 439—40
Foliot, Robert (laymen), 12 n.; 374; (2) 437
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Foliot, Robert, bp. H., previously archd. Oxford
and can. Lincoln: career, §34; early ref,, 110;
as archd., 270, 277, 304, 426, 463, 537; as bp.
elect, 190-1, 293, 298, 300-1, 421; as bp., 248,
312, 327, 415, 423, 448-9, 514, 525

Foltot, Robert, clk., 424 1., (?) 437, 4445, 447, 496

Foliot, Roger, 69—70 (2), 374

Foliot, Serlo, 374

Foliot, W., 3212

Foliot, Walter, 422

Foliot, Walter, archd. Salop, 334-5, 364 n., 3714,
376-8, 382~3, 387-8, 393, 503

Foliot, William, puer, 374

Foliot, William, seneschal, 422, 445, 456, 481

Forde abb. (Dorset), m. and abb., see Baldwin

Fordham (Essex), 425-6

forgery, 169, 358, 467

Foulness (Essex), 425

Fountains abb. (Yorks), abb. of, see Murdac

Fownhope (Herefs), 384

Foxearth (Essex), 484—5

France, 173-4, 196-7, 263, 267, 289; French
church, 175, 177

Frascati (Tusculum), 217-18

Frederick I, Barbarossa, k. Germany, Emperor,
1, 3, 7 n., 205, 268, 282

Froger, abb. St-Florent, Saumur, 198-200

Frome (Herefs), 117 n.

From(und?), Master, 314

Fromund, abb. Tewkesbury, 179, 539

Fulcher, priest, vicar of St Pancras, 442

Fulham (Middlesex), 150, 304-5, 439, 519

Fulk, clk., 427

Fulk de Blandac, 484

G. and G., brothers, of St Bartholomew’s hospital,
450-1

G., chaplain of Humber, 387

G., goldsmith, 493, 495

G., m. Evesham, 124

G., pr. Monks Horton, 457

G., priest, 526

G. de St Ouen, 449

G. de Sur’, 401

G. of Ashdon (de Essend’), 436-7

Gad, 72

Gelasius I, Pope (492-6), 236

Geoffrey, abb. Combermere, 152 n.

Geoffrey, abp. Rouen, 538

Geoffrey, brother of Henry II, 173

Geoffrey, Master, can. H. (? Geofirey of Clifford),
393

Geoffrey, chaplain, (of Hatfield), 422; 434

Geofirey, clk., rector of Hadham, 476-7; Master,
clk., 378, 381

Geofrey, count of Anjou, 63, 143

Geoffrey, d. H., 2602, 365, 376, 503

Geoffrey, pr. Winchester, 70

Geoffrey, son of Baldwin, 427, 484—5

36 561

Geoftrey, son of Henry II, archd. and bp. elect Lin-
coln, later abp. York, 293, 300-2, 309, §35-6

Geoffrey de Blauenni, 485-6

Geofrey de Clinton, 532

Geoffrey de Gerpewelle, 404

Geoffrey de Mandeville 11, earl of Essex, 227 n.;
and his wife Rosia, 404

Geoffrey de Spiniauc, 385

Geoffrey de Vere, sheriff of Salop and Suffolk,
214-16, $37; and his wife Isabel, 537

Geoffrey of Clifford, Master, can. H., 374, 377,
382, 386

Geoffrey of Monmouth, 537

Gerald of Wales, archd. Brecon, 153, 538

Gerard la Pucelle, bp. Chester-Coventry, 325

Gerhoh of Reichersberg, 237 n.

Gerin de Loges, 377-8

German, 427-8

Gernet, Richard, 404

Gernun, Robert, 416

Gervase of Blois, abb. Westminster, 109-10, 116, $39

Gervase of Brentford, 447

Gervase of Norwich, clk., 482-3

Gesta Stephani, 33, 66

Gestingthorpe (Essex), 484-6

Gilbert, Anglicus, 158

Gilbert, abb. Citeaux, s11 n.

Gilbert, the Universal, bp. L., possible charters of,
411-12, 41415

Gilbert, Master, can. L., 427-8, 433

Gilbert, chaplain, clk. (? = can. H.), 373~4, 378

Gilbert, clk. (? Banastre), 411, 460

Gilbert, hostiarius, 476

Gilbert, m., ? clk., 371

Gilbert, prec. H., can. York, 118, 364 n., 377

Gilbert, son of Robert, 485-6

Gilbert de Baillol, 485-6

Gilbert de Clare I, see FitzRichard

Gilbert de Clare, earl of Hertford (grandson of
Gilbert de Clare I), 416

Gilbert de Clare, earl of Pembroke (son of Gilbert
I, uncle of the earl of Hertford), 384

Gilbert de Dammartin, 485-6

Gilbert de Lacy, 128-33, 423

Gilbert de Muntfichet, 416, §15

Gilbert de Suttum’ (? Sutton), 385

Gilbert of Ealing, chaplain, 447

Gilbert of Hampton, 391-2

Gilbert of Hastings, bp. Lisbon, possible charter of,
411-12

Gilbert of Matching (Metcing’), 475

Gilbert of Walford, can. H., 386

Gilbert of Yeldham, d. Hedingham, 448-9

Giles, J. A, 16, 21-2, 332

Giles du Perche, bp. Evreux, 533

Gilston (Herefs), 474—5

Glamorgan, 100; shire court of, 523

Glasbury (Herefs), 68, 347, 349

Glastonbury, abb. of, see Henry of Blois
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Gloucester, 13 n., 49; abb., xlix, 41 n., §6-7, 68—9,
81, 99, 104, 156, 508; charters of Gilbert Foliot
as abb., 345-50, 520, 522~3; charters for, 364—
72, 416-19; and Berkeley, 106-7; and Stanley,
125-6; and York, 166~71; dependencies, 119;
and see Cardigan, Ewenny, Hereford, St
Guthlac
abbs. of, see Foliot, Hamelin, Thomas; ms., see
Foliot, Hugh, Nicholas, Osbern, Robert of
Haseley; pr., see Bernard; sacrists, 349, 365,
369-70, and see Patrick, Samson
archds. of, 45, and see Matthew, Richard, Wil-
liam of Northolt
castle, 417
church of St Mary de Lode (‘before the abbey
gate’), 348
earls of, see Robert, William
Godard, 361
Godard, chaplain of Walden, 475
Godescalc, bp. Arras, previously abb. Mont-St-
Martin, 111
Godfrey, butler, 485-6
Godfrey, Master, 3812, 420
Godfrey, Master, archd. Worcester, 73-4, 124~$,
127-9, 394-6, 488, 526-7, 540
Godfrey, priest, 468
Godfrey, pr. St Botolph, Colchester, 420
Godfrey, treas. L., 481, 503
Godfrey de Lucy, archd. Derby, 322
Godwin, 436
Goldcliff pr. (Mon), 95-6, 373 n.; pr. of, 95-6
Gozuin, abb. Citeaux, s11
Graham, R., s1I-12 n.
Gratian, 30, 61 n., 274 n.
Gratian, papal nuncio, 271
Greenford (Middlesex), 496
Greenstead (Essex), 407-8
Gregory I, the Great, St, Pope (590-604), 191,
240 1., 276
Gregory of Caerwent, 119 n., §31—2
Grennig’, 332
Grenta, son of Leofwin, 372
Grestain abb., 201; abb. of, 200 n., and see Herbert
Grim, Edward, 11 n., 235 n.
Grimpater, 5o
Guernes of Pont-St-Maxence, 233 n.
Guet, William, 477
Guimar, priest, 526
Guines, count of, see Aubrey de Vere
Gunni of Stanton, clk., 1 n., 49-50
Guy, pr. Southwick, 19

H., 168; 331; 339

H., clk., rector of Wickham Bishops, 496
H., m., 339

Hadleigh, Monken (Middlesex), 474 n.
Haiward, land of, 385

Haket, clk., 495-6

Halden, 444

Halimot of Wellington, 374
Haliwell, see London
Halstead (Essex), 4856
Hamelin, abb. Gloucester, previously subpr., 119,
121-2, 313, 466-7, 534
Hamelin, earl of Warenne, 433
Hamo, abb. Bordesley, 45-6, 106, 142-3, 531
Hamo, son of Geofirey, 488-9
Hamo de St Clare, 320
Hampstead (Middlesex), 491
Hampton Mappenore, Wafer (Herefs), 387-9,
391-3
Hannibal, 315
Hanwell (Middlesex), 4912, 496
Harding, St Stephen, abb. Citeaux, 513
Harding, see FitzHarding
Harefield (Middlesex), 426-8, 484-5
Harlington (Middlesex), 196-7
Harold, 385
Hastings family, 411
Hatfield (both) (Herefs), 392-3
Hatfield Regis pr. (Essex), 422
Hatton (Middlesex), 422-3
Haughmond abb. (Salop), 372
Haveringland (Norfolk), 4823
Hawise de Roumare, countess of Lincoln, 424-$
Hazleton (Glos), s11
Helias, clk., 455
Helias de Scaccario, 455
Helton, son of Richard, 405-6
Hempstead (Essex), 484~6
Hendon (Middlesex), 490
Henham (Essex), 414
Henley (Salop), 393
Hennor (Herefs), 3923
Henny (Essex), 485—6
Henry I, k., 61, 65-6, 106, 120, 237 n., 416, $31
Henry II, k.
as duke of Normandy, 128, 137, 139-40, 142-5,
s12 1., $31
ask.,Lli, 126n.,163, 173, 1778, 241,267-8, 303~
4, 49T-2, $12 n., $14; and Becket, 191, 202-6,
220-8, 230-45, 252, 270-81; and elections of
11723, 291-5; and Gilbert Foliot, 1826, 189;
Gilbert his confessor, 184; and the pope, 175-6,
290-1, (appeals) 357, (papal schism), 293,
506 n.; and see Peter’s Pence; and sheriffs, 523—4
clks., curia of, 174, 179, 218, 418 1., §40; courts,
presence at, 432-3; letters and chancery of, 1,
20, 28; patronage, 73; writs, 407-8, 460
Henry ‘III’, son of Henry H, 191, 282, 293, 295,
5243 coronation, 432; court of, 407
Henry, abb. Tintern and Waverley, s11-13
Henry, archd. Huntingdon, 14, 319—20
Henry, (?) archd. Salisbury, 126
Henry, brother of the earl of Hereford, 3734, 382
Henry, can. L., 150, 316-17
Henry, clk., 358-62; 495-6; (? = Henry of North-
ampton), 275-7; (probably = Henry, son of
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archd. Hugh), 316 n.; (probably = master of
the schools), 316-17

Henry, earl of Warwick, 538

Henry, Master, (? = master of the schools), 137,
139, 404, 433, 467, 468

Henry, nephew of Gilbert (? Henry Banaster), 327

Henry, pictor, 426

Henry, priest, 200-1

Henry, priest, of Hunsworth, 497

Henry, rector of Whitbourne, 190-1

Henry, son of Alwyn, 452

Henry, son of Richard, 454

Henry, son of Wiger, 377

Henry de Beaumont, bp. Bayeux, previously d.
Salisbury, li, 291-4, 496, 530, 539

Henry de Ferna, 353-4

Henry de Scalariis, 433~4

Henry de Sully, abb. Fécamp, previously m.
Cluny, 109-10, 116

Henry of Blois, bp. Winchester, abb. Glastonbury,
24, 38, 57, 60, 66—7, 70, 116, 257-9, 322, 505,
538-9; letters to, §6~7, 69; suspension (1148),
108-10; at Clarendon (1164), 233; clerks of,
532

Henry of Caldy, 66-8

Henry of Essex, 215, 457

Henry of Huntingdon, see Henry, archd.

Henry of Northampton, al. Pium, Master, clk.,
can. L.: as clk., 275 n., 408, 427-8; as clk. or
can., 402,415,428, 455 (Pium), 458 (‘Norf”’),
493~4; as can., 316 1., 424, 430, 435, 443, 445,
449, 452, 454

Herbert, abb. Grestain, 200-2

Herbert, archd. Northampton, 455

Herbert, bp.’s chaplain, can. H., 375

Herbert, clk., de Marisco, 461; clk. of Robert de
Chandos, 374

Herbert, pr. St Jacques, Le Mont-aux-Malades,
Rouen, 472

Herbert of Bosham, 11 n., 219, 233 n.

Herbert of Helgot’s Castle, 1723

Hereford, 13 n., 33-7, 56, 143, 160-1, 373

archds. of, see Foliot, Peter

bps. of, 423, 516, and see Foliot, Richard de
Capella, Robert de Bethune, Robert de Melun,
Robert of Lorraine, William de Vere

cathedral, 367; chapter, 30, 116-17, 260-2, 364,
367, 369, 375-6, 382; can.,, 162; ds., see
Erchemer, Geoffrey, Ralph, W.; precs., see
Gilbert, Reginald; treas., see Ivo, Walter

church of St Nicholas in, 367; St Ouen, 379

diocese, 248-9, 292 ff., 422, and see Foliot;
synod of, 368, 370, 380, 384~5

earls of, see Milo of Gloucester, Roger

Franciscan convent in, 13, 16 n.

St Guthlac and St Peter’s church and pr., xlix,
43 n., S5, 119, 376-81, 424; prs., see Ernulf,
John, Osbern, Robert, Thomas, Warin,
William

563

Herefs, sheriffs of, see Adam de Port, FitzJohn

heresy, 207-10

Herew(ard?), son of Alward, 387

Herlewin, clk., of Docking, 257-60

Herod, 390

Hertford, earl of, see Gilbert de Clare

Hervey, bp. Ely, 358

Hervey de Muchegros, 377

Heydon (Essex), 474-6

Hid’, Hyda, 365, 370-1

Hierteshorn, John, Master, ? chaplain, 408

Higham pr. (in Lillechurch, Kent), 409

Hilarion, St, 149

Hilary, bp. Chichester, previously d. Christ Church
(Hants), 200-2, 233, 270~I, 278-9; as judge
delegate, 166 n., 196, 317-18 (?), 356-61;
career, 532; decretals addressed to, 528—9

Hinton, probably in Eardisland (Herefs), 392-3

Holdgate (Salop), 381-2

Holme Lacy (Herefs), 378-9, 381, 423

Holtzmann, W., 525

Honiton (Worcs), 172

Honorius I, Pope, 163 n.

Hope-under-Dinmore (Herefs), and Gater Top
and New Hampton in, 392-3

Hopton (? Herefs), 366—7

Horkesley pr. and church (Essex), 425-6

Hornchurch (Essex), 460

Horndon (Essex), 407-8

Hospitallers, Knights, 323 n., 407-8, 415, 426-31;
prs. for England, see Ralph de Diva, Turcus

Hotun’, church of, s21

Hubert, clk., 193—4

Hugh, 374

Hugh, abb. Bury St Edmunds, previously pr.
Westminster, 404, 526

Hugh, abb. Cluny, li, 192, 532

Hugh (of Blois), abb. Hulme, Chertsey and Lagny-
sur-Marne, previously m. Tiron, 109-10, 116

Hugh, alinoner, 474, 475 n.

Hugh arch’, of Brancaster, 469

Hugh, archd. Arras, 111-12

Hugh, chaplain, of Hadham, 422

Hugh, clk., 364, 371, 374; of Yarkhill, 370-1

Hugh, forester, 368-9, 374

Hugh, miller, son of Edwin, 386-7

Hugh, m. Gloucester, 78

Hugh, nephew of the bp., see Foliot

Hugh, priest, of Awre, 386; vicar of Bromwich, 497

Hugh, pr. Colne, 412

Hugh, son of Everard, 441

Hugh, son of Roger, and Margaret his wife, 363

Hugh de Caples, ? can. H., 386

Hugh de Diva, 527

Hugh de Lacy, 131 n., 133 n., 423

Hugh de Marigny, d. L., 182~3, 202, 270, 312, 426,
440-1, 449, 467, 476, 503

Hugh de Montfort, 456 n.

Hugh de Mortimer, 117

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9780521072885
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-07288-5 - The Letters and Charters of Gilbert Foliot
Edited by Z. N. Brooke

Index

More information

GENERAL INDEX

Hugh de Pluchenei, 463

Hugh de Scalariis, 433-6

Hugh de Scudimor’, 368

Hugh du Puiset, bp. Durham, previously treas.
York, 137, 331, 520-1, 532 )

Hugh of Amiens, abp. Rouen, 533

Hugh of Clifford, Master, can. H., xlix, 373, 377-8,
385

Hugh of Clun, 158

Hugh of Cotes, can., 135-7

Hugh of Kilpeck, 364, 366~7, 389

Hugh of Leominster, 387

Hugh of Llancarfan, 348

Hugh of London, Master, clk., can. L. (probably
same as Master Hugh); as clk. (Hugh), 428,
475; as clk. or can. (Hugh of London), 412,
458, 483, 489 n.; as can. (Hugh), 433, 467-8,
479, (Hugh of London), 430, 443, 445, 446,
454, 493

Hugh of Reculver (Racon’), can. L., 445

Hulme, St Benet’s abb. (Norfolk), abb., see Hugh;
d. of, 469

Humbald, pr. La Charité-sur-Loire, 178 n.

Humbald, pr. Much Wenlock, 152 n.

Humber (Herefs), 355, 386-7, 392—3 ; Fordin, 392—3

Hunt, R. W, 16 n.

Huntingdon, archd. of, see Henry

Hurand, William, 485-6

Husc(h)arl, Robert, clk., 426, 433 n.

Hywarth (?), Hieuardus or Hienardus, sacrist St
Davids, 108-9

I. (or J.), d. Ongar, 330

Icklesham (?), Idelesham (Sussex), 325~6

Idel (Ithel), 49

1lbert, dapifer, 377

liger, 485-6

Imar, cardinal bishop of Tusculum, papal legate,
74, 77, 79-83 passim, 90, 5079

indulgences, 264, 306-8, 363, 389-90, 403, 411-13,
428-9, 4507, 460-1, 467-8, 479-80, 482, 487,
499

Ingatestone (Essex), and Hanley Hall in, 401-2

Ingelram of the Lee, 455

Ingenulf, abb. Buildwas, 151; m., 151

Inkberrow (Worcs), 375

Innocent I, Pope (1130-43), 58, 65, 72, 172 n., 505,

539

Inquest of Sheriffs (1170), 523-4

inspeximus, 27 n., 456

interdict, 210-12, 217-18, 22I n., 253—4

Isaiah, 237

Islington (Middlesex), 440

Israel, Israelites, 84, 86, 87, 115, 154, 234, 262, 335,
440

Italy, 262

Ivo, clk., 378 (? = treas. H.), 378; rector of Little
Maplestead, 431

Ivo, treas. H., 374, 376, 378 n., 382, 503

Ivry, abb. and ms. of, 257-60; and see Roger

J., cardinal deacon, 324-5

Jacinctus, cardinal, see Celestine Il

Jacob, 335

James, Master, 528-9

James, son of Lebrand, and Matilda his wife, 332

Jeroboam, 236

Jerusalem, Syon, 34, 36, 73, 115, 247 0., 431-2,
487; Abb. of St Mary in the Valley of Josa-
phat, 431-2; Hospital, see Hospitallers; k.
of, 487-8 n.

Jesse, 89

Jocelin, 422

Jocelin, can. Chichester, 514

Jocelin, m., 78, 105

Jocelin, piscator, 454

Jocelin, priest, 441

Jocelin de Bohun, bp. Salisbury, prev. archd.
‘Winchester, and Becket, 2253, 233, 243~4, 270,
272, 278-9, 282, 288; career, $38; and Cerne
abb., 76-9, 88-92, s07-8; letters to, on other
topics, §2—4, 71-2, 1023, 306, 326-7; other
refs., 24, 26, 70-1, 126, 161 n., 166 n., 219,
222, 433, 458-9, 514, 528

John, 445; 450

John, clk., 319-21; 357; 410, 427-8, 442, 493, 495

John, Master, can. St Davids, 108~9

John, m., 469; m. Cerne, 89

John, pr. Ewenny, 47 n., 81-2

John, ‘pr.’ St Peter, Hereford, 534

John, rector of West Firle, 200-2

John, smith, 457

John, son of Geoffrey, 404

John de Hospitali, ? clk., 450

John de Marigny, can. L., 476

John of Anagni, card., 288 n.

John of Blackmore, can., 471-2

John of Canterbury, bp. Poitiers, previously treas.
York, later abp. Lyons, m. Clairvaux, 1, 934,
137-8, 141, 150, 537

John of Cornwall, Master, archd. Worcester, 457-8

John of Crema, card., legate, 240-1

John of Elsenham, clk., 477

John ‘of Greenford’, d. and bp. Chichester, can.
L., 293, 301, 317-18 (?), 463, 467, 528, 532

John of Marden, 379-80

John of Marlborough, the Marshal, 71-2, 235

John of Naples, card., 288 n., 290-1

John of Oxford, d. Salisbury, bp. Norwich, 219,
22§, 401 n., 408, §39; career, 537

John of Pagham, bp. Worcester, 124, 128, 383, 540

John of St John, s11-12

John of St Lawrence, can. L., 445 n.

John of Salisbury, 29, 48 n.; HP, 60, 65 n.; letters,
I1n., 153—4, 174, 218 n., 219, 221 n,, 293; life
and letters of Becket, 14-21 passim

John of Stoches, Stokes, Master, 420

John of Tilbury, Master, ? clk., 436-7, 478
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Joinville, see Moraunt

Jonathan, 171

Jordan, 41, 94, 267

Jordan, archd. Brecon, 153

Jordan, chamberlain of Richard de Lucy, 515

Josce de Dinant, 155-6

Judas, 240

Judges, book of, 335

judges delegate, of archbishop, 363-4; of pope,
Gilbert as, 163—4, 200-2, 257-60, 280, 356-62,
394~6, 409, 421-3, 434-5, 437-8, 452-3, 455,
4579, 462-6, 468—9, 4823, 497; Gilbert and
others, in decretals, §25-9; others as, in Cerne
case, 97-8, s08-9;in other cases, 150, 154, 196,
211-12, 317-18, 520-1

Jupiter, 94

Justinian, 155

Kairdif, see Cardiff, Glamorgan

Kelvedon (Essex), 490

Kemp, B., 106 n.

Kent, 227

Kidwelly (Carm), 80, 108 n.; pr., 108 n.

Kilburn pr. (Hampstead, Middlesex), 491

Kilpeck pr. (Herefs), 364, 366-8; church of St
David, chapel of St Mary, 366-8

Kimbolton (Herefs), Hamnish, Middleton on the
Hill, and Stockton in, 3923

Kings, books of, 335

Kingsbury (?) (Middlesex), 426

Kingstone (Herefs), 389

Kingswood abb. (Glos) (al. Tetbury), 105-6, s10-
13; abbs., see Eudo, Payne, Thomas; Mireforde
in, §11

Kington (Herefs), 538

Kinnersley (Herefs), 391-3 passim

Kirkstead (Lincs), §11-12

Knights Hospitallers, see Hospitallers

Knights Templars, see Templars

Lagny-sur-Marne, abb. of, see Hugh

Lambert, 340; 457; 484-5; clk., 340

Lanfranc, abp. Canterbury, 237 n.

Langenhoe (Essex), 473

Langford (Essex), 496

Langley (Bucks), 156 n., 416-17

Langres, 111 n.

Langton, Stephen, abp. Canterbury, 302 n.

Lanruat’, church of, 195

Lanthony pr. (Glos), 355, 3824, and see Llanthony

Laurence, abp. Canterbury, 192

Laurence, clk., §20-1

Laurence, Master, abb. Westminster, previously m.
St Albans, 175, 177, 302-4, 433, 460; career, $39

Laurence, pr. Coventry, 1723

Laurence uacca, 493, 495

Laver, High (?) and Little (Essex), 473

Laverstock (Wilts), 156 n.

Layers, the, and Layer Breton (Essex), 407-8

Layston (Herts), and Alswick Hall in, 450
Leadon (?) (Herefs), 384
Leclercq, J., 11 n.
Ledbury (Herefs), 190 (?), 300,372; Orthamin, 514
Ledeleia, 152
Lee, the (Bucks), 455
Leicester, archds. of, see Baldric de Sigillo, Robert
de Chesney, Walter
Leicester, countess of, see Amice; earls of, see
Robert
Lemanant, John, 448-9
Le Mans, 278-9, 288—9
Lenton pr. (Notts), 192-3; pr., see Robert de Broi,
Thomas
Leo IV, Pope (847-55), 236
Leofric, Leoricus (? Lifris of Llancarfan), 104-5, 348
Leominster (Herefs), 128, 133, 135, 159; pr., 386~
93; Broadward in (?), 366~7; Wharton in,
392-3
Leon (district in Herefs), 392
Lessness abb. (Kent), 14, 16
Leviathan, 34
Lewes pr. (Sussex), 108 n., 119-20, 432-7, 456,
467; m. of, see Robert
Lewis, Emperor, 236
Lex Iulia maiestatis, 209
Lichfield cathedral, 172-3; can., see Simon; d., see
William de Lega; diocese, see Chester
Lifris, see Leofric
Lillechurch (Kent), 409
Lincoln, 75-6; archds. of, 117, and see Geoftrey,
son of Henry II, Robert ‘iunior’
bps. of, 416, and see Alexander, Bloet, Geofirey,
son of Henry II, Robert de Chesney, Walter of
Coutances
cathedral and see, 109-10, 116-18, 174, 250-1,
202 ff,, 309, 437-8
d. of, see Adelelm, Philip de Harcourt
prec. of, see Richard d’Ameri, Roger d’Ameri
vice-archd., see Alexander
Lincoln, countess of, see Hawise
Lindridge (Worcs), 396
Lindsell (Essex), 475, 478
Linguw’ (? near Foulness, Essex), 425
Linley (Salop), 372
Linton (Herefs), 384
Lire abb., 257 n., 384~5
Lisbon, bp. of, see Gilbert of Hastings
Lisieux, archd. of, see Barre; bp. of, see Arnulf
Litic, son of Alward, 404
Livy, 315-16 n.
Llancarfan (Glam), and church of St Cadoc, s1-2,
104-5, 348, 418-19, 522
Llandaff, archds. of, see Ralph, Uhtred
bps. of, see Nicholas, Uhtred, Urban
Llangarren (Herefs), 195
Llanthony pr. (Mon), xlix, 116-17, 417-18, and see
Lanthony; pr. of, see Robert de Bethune,
William of Wycombe
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Load (? Somerset), 378~9
Lombardus, 219
Lombardy, 530
London, 12 n., 16, 21, 117, 189, 226, 233, 258, 272,
286, 305, 358, 4006, 454, 462, 465, 505, $07 n.
archds. of, see Alard, Nicholas, Peter of Wal-
tham, William de Belmeis
bps. of, see FitzNeal, Foliot, Gilbert the Uni-
versal, Maurice, Richard de Belmeis, Robert
de Sigillo, William de Ste-Mére-Eglise
Bishopsgate, 444
Bridge, 454
Cathedral (St Paul’s), 270, 306-8, 439-47, 449;
canons, 30 and passim (for details, see GF,
Appendix 1v); deanery, 312-13; d., see
Hugh de Marigny, Ralph de Diceto, Ralph of
Langford; masters of the schools, see Henry,
Ralph de Hauterive, Richard of Stortford;
prebend in, 442-3, 445; precs., see FitzWalter,
Ralph cantor; treas., see Banastre, Godfrey
churches in: All Hallows the Great, $14-15;
St Andrew, Holborn, 480; St Botolph by
Aldgate, 450, 514; St Edmund the King, 440-
1; St Mary Magdalene, Milk St, 439-40; St
Mary Woolchurch, 407-8; St Nicholas in the
Fishmarket, 446-7; St Pancras, 4423, 445; St
Peter in the Tower, s14; St Stephen Wal-
brook, 407-8; Smithfield parish, 515; other
churches (Westminster abbey’s listed), 489-90
councils of, 57-8, 67 n., 72—3, 100, 277, 306, 361,
539, and see Westminster
diocese, 1826, 187—343 passim, esp. 306-8, 399~
500 passim
hospitals: St Bartholomew’s, 450-4; brothers of,
see G. and G.; St Giles in the Fields, Holborn,
424-5; St Thomas’, Southwark, 482
Ludgate Hill, 12
priories: Holy Trinity, Aldgate, 260, 330-1, 440—
1, 443—4, 450, $15, cartulary of, 215, prs., see
Ed(mund or Edward), Osbern, Ralph,
Stephen, William; Haliwell, 245; St Bartho-
lomew’s, 309, 450-1 (? Hospital), can., see
Adam, Thomas; pr., see Alan
Longhope (Glos), Sutridge in, 349
Lordford, 378-80
Louis VII, k. France, 111, 173, 175, 241, 247 n.,
280-1
Louis, clk., (prob. of Landon), (?) 371, 402, 422,
428, 437, 450, 474-5, 478, 496
Louis of Landon, clk., 436
Lucius II, Pope (r144-5), 8, 70-1; III (1181-5),
4523, 525, 527
Ludlow (Salop), 152 n., 155
Ludovicus Augustus, see Lewis
Lumin’, church of, 159 n.
Lund, abp. of, 525
Luntley (Herefs), 373
Lupellus, clk. of abp. of Canterbury, 65 n.
Lupus (Wolf), C,, 21

Luscombe, D., 7 n.

Lydas (district, Herefs), 300 n.
Lydbury North (Salop), 300 nn., 372
Lyde (Herefs), 377

Lydley Heys (Salop), 152 n.

Lydney (Glos), 366 n.

Lyons, abp. of, see John of Canterbury
Lyonshall (Herefs), 421

Lyttelton, Lord, 21

M., 499-500

McGivern, F. P., 7n.

Magonszetan, bishopric of, 300 n.

Maine, men of, 63

Maisemore (Glos), 348

Major, K., 535

Malchus, 97

Malcolm 1V, k. Scotland, 197-8

Maleshwre, Richard, 449

Malet, Gilbert, royal dapifer, 469~72

Malet, Robert, 414-15

Malmesbury abb. (Wilts), 74-s; abbs. of, see
Moraunt, Robert

Malvern, Great (Worcs), 248; pr., 689, 311, 347,
421-2; prs. of, see Richard, Roger, Walcher,
Walter

Manasseh, tribe of, 61

Mansell Gamage and Lacy (Herefs), 424

Mantel, Robert, sheriff of Essex, 419 n., 420

Manuden (Essex), Peyton Hall in (?), 435-6

Map, Walter, Master, clk., c.L., 156n., 3001n., 475

Mapledurwell (Hants), 538

Maplestead, Little (Essex), 431

Marah, waters of, 310

Marcle (Herefs), 384

Marden (Herefs), 3789

Margaret, 484-5

Marlborough (Wilts), 200

Marmoutier, 540

Marshal, John, see John of Marlborough; William,
71

Marston (Oxon), 415

Martin, abb. Cerisy, 292-4

Martin, clk., vicar of Barkway, 410; rector of
Littlebury, 476

Matilda, 332

Matilda, abb. Barking, daughter of Henry II, 401-2

Matilda, Empress, 38, 56, 71, 106, 115 n., 224, 303~
4, 507 n., 508, s10-11, §31; case for, 60-6;
letter to, 98

Matilda, Queen (wife of William I), 66; (Edith,
wife of Henry I), 65-6, 330, 538

Matilda de Wattevile, 368—

Matilda of London, 8§o-2

Matilda of Ramsbury, $39

Matilda of Wallingford, 61 n., 531

Matthew, archd. Gloucester, 162, 309-10

Matthew, chanc. Queen Eleanor, 195

Matthew del Mans, 387
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Maund (Herefs), 353-4, 378-9

Maurice, bp. L., 407-8, 414

Maurice, Master, 442; 493-4; clk., 407 (2 of Saw-
bridgeworth)

Maurice (? of Hereford), sheriff of Herefs, 364,
367, 381

Maurice de Montboissier, §32

Maurice de Sully, bp. Paris, 329

Maurice of Hereford, 385

Maurice of London, 80, 108 n.

Maurice of Sawbridgeworth, clk., 422, 475

Mayr-Harting, H. M. R. E,, 1 n., 506

Mendham (Sussex), s14

Mercury, 94

Merdon castle (Hants), 69

Merlanda, 481

Mersea (Essex), 407-8

Meulan, counts of, see Robert, Waleran

Meyer, P., 22 n.

Michael de Burnes, 475

Michael de Turneham, 479

Michael de Valecinis, 454

Middlesex, archds. of, 137, 141, and see Foliot,
Ralph de Diceto, Richard de Belmeis

Migne, Abbé, 21-2

Milan, 271, 282

Milo de Muchegros, 377

Milo of Gloucester, earl of Hereford, xlix, 33, 56-7,
59, 105 n., 106, 369 n., 417-18, 534, 539; Sybil,
wife of, 534

Milton, Great (Oxon), 437-8

Mimms, South (Herts), 474~6

Minsterworth (Glos), Murcott in (?), 367

Missenden abb. (Bucks), 455, 493-4; abb. of, 493—
4, and see Adam

Mistley (Essex), Dickley in, 407-8

Monkland (?) (Herefs), 384, 392

Monks Horton (Kent), pr., 456-8; pr., see G.

Monmouth, lord of| see Baderon; pr., 27 n., 198-
200, 384-6; pr., see Robert

Montebourg abb., abb. of, 458-9

Montfort, family, 456

Montjoux, St Bernard, pr., 460

Montmartre, 271

Montmirail, 263 n.

Montpellier, 271

Mont-St-Martin, abb. of, see Godescalc

Moraunt, Peter, abb. Malmesbury, previously pr.
La Charité-sur-Loire, superior St-Urban, nr.
Joinville, 74-5

Mordiford (Herefs), 378-9

Moreton (? which), 374

Morin, William, 422, 481

mortgage, 522

Moses, 42, 86, 170, 237, 335; law of, 310

Mucheleia, 4856

Murdac, Henry, can. York, m. Clairvaux, abb.
Vauclair, Fountains, abp. York, 108-9, 118,
41

N., Master, §21-2; priest, 498

Naunton (Glos), 363—4

Nevers, bp. of, see Bernard of St-Saulge

Newnham (Glos), Portlands Nab in, 349

Newton (Salop), 393

Nicholaite, 124

Nicholas, 374; Master, 4956, 521

Nicholas, archd. Brecon, 153—4

Nicholas, archd. L., 153~4, 182-3, 202, 270, 282,
$14~15; as witness, 402, 407, 424, 4278, 433~
S, 443, 445, 460, 470-1; as judge delegate,
4523

Nicholas, bp. Cambrai, 353 n.

Nicholas, bp. Llandaff, prev. m. Gloucester, so n.,
104, 127, 160-1, 323, 376, 418 n., 536

Nicholas, cantor, 490; chaplain, 439-40; Master,
clk., 420

Nicholas, converted Jew, 454-5

Nicholas, deacon of Antioch, 124 n.

Nicholas, Master, can. H., 393; can. L., 408, 426-8

Nicholas, nephew of the archd., 439~40

Nicholas, priest, 50

Nicholas, pr. Stoke-by~Clare, 486

Nicholas, royal chaplain, 497

Nicholas, son of Clement, can. L., 443

Nicholas de Hautuilla, rector of Takeley, 477

Nicholas of Lewknor, Master, vice-archd. Oxford,

415

Nicholas of Maund, 354, 377, 388

Nicholas of Mont-S.-Jacques, 221 n., 241 n.

Nichols” Hist. of Leics., 6 n.

Nigel, bp. Ely, formerly archd. Dorset (?), can. L.,
royal treas., career, §33; other refs., §7-8, 157,
166, 171, 218-19, 233, 358-9

Nigel de Berton’, 455

Nivard, brother of St Bernard, o8

Norfolk, earl of, see Bigod

Normandy, Normans, 63, 174, 230, 250, 256, 263—
4, 268, 282, 202

Northampton, 358-9; archd. of, see Herbert;
council of (1164), 191, 200, 235-9; Delapré
abb., 460; St Leonard’s hospital, 460~

Northmoor (Oxon), 100~1

Northolt (Middlesex), 474—6

Norton, Cold (Essex), 414

Norwich, bps. of, see John of Oxford, William
de Turba; cathedral pr., ms. of, 461; pr., see
William de Turba; St Clement’s church, 482—

3
Notley, Black (Essex), 450
novel disseisin, 248
Noyers, families, 363 n.
Nuneaton pr. (Warwicks), 535

Oakle St (?) (Glos), 383—4
Ockendon (Essex), 404; North, 490
Ocle Pychard (Herefs), 378-9

Odo, 94 n.

Odo, pr. Canterbury, 292
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Odo de Bereford, 377

QOdo of Burnham, 450

Ogmore (Glam), 80

Oliver de la Mare, 368

Ongar, High (Essex), 473; deanery of, 330

Osbern, Osbert, m. Gloucester, pr. of ?, 13,47; pr.
St Guthlac, Hereford, 535

Osbern, Osbert, pr. Cirencester and ? Holy
Trinity, Aldgate, 260, 536

Osbern, Osbert, pr. Worcester, 540

Osbert, archd. Richmond, 164-5

Osbert, Master, clk., 407

Osbert, seneschal, 409~10; seneschal of abb. Col-
chester, 442

Osbert de Abbatot, 374

Osbert de Camera, can. L. (?), 430

Osbert of Bray, Master, 434—5

Osbert of Felsted (Feldste), 493, 495

Osbert of St Albans, Master, clk., 409

Osney pr., later abb. (Oxon), 247, 462~6; pr., see
Wigod

Osteilli, 279

Ostia, bp. of, see Albert

Otto, card., legate, 243-4, 250, 252—6

Oxford, 150, 210, 213-14, 267, 415, 465, 467;
council at, 207-8; archds. of, see Foliot,
Walter; earl and countess of, see Aubrey de
Vere; vice-archdeacon, see Nicholas of
Lewknor; St Frideswide’s pr., 462—6; pr., see
Robert; St Mary Magdalene, church of, 462-6

Ozias (Uzziah), 236

Paglesham (Essex), 414

Parage, Robert, 411, 447, 452, 470; as butler, 447

Paris, archd. Rochester, can. L., 443

Paris, 105, 183—4, 505; citizens of, 329; St-Denis
abb., 100-1, 505; abb., see Suger; m., see
Roderic; St-Martin-des-Champs pr., pr. of,
see William; St-Victor abb., 17, 181; abb. of,
see Ernisius

Paris, bp. of, see Maurice de Sully

Paris, Matthew, 20 n.

Parvus, Godfrey, 405

Parvus, Hugh, 365; Roger, son of, 3646

Paschal II, Pope (1099-1118), 237 n.

Paslow Hall (Essex), 414

Paste, Theobald, 450

Patching (Essex), 4356

Patrick, sacrist of Gloucester, 370-1

Paulinus, abp. of York, 192

Pavia, council of, 1, 175

Payne, abb. Tetbury (Kingswood), s11

Payne, clk., (Master), 411; (of London), 416

Payne de Noyers, 363

Pebmarsh (Essex), 484-5

Peccatus, Hamo, 485-6

Peche, Richard, archd. Coventry, bp. Chester-
Coventry, 233, 325-6 (?), 532

Peche, Robert, bp. Chester-Coventry, 532

Pembroke, earl of, see Gilbert de Clare

Penallt (Carm), St Ishmael’s church, 108-9

Pennon (Glam), 348, 5223

Pentateuch, 335; Notule on, 7

Pentlow (Essex), 485—6

Pentney (Norfolk), and pr., 210~14; pr. of, 210,
21314

pepper, 439

Peregrinus, abp. Aquileia, 175

Peter (2), 4856

Peter, abb. Malmesbury, see Moraunt

Peter, archd. Hereford, 372—4, 376-7, 382, 386

Peter, clk., 161

Peter de Lippewell, 404

Peter of Brancaster (Brancestria), 469

Peter of Mapenore (Mappenora, etc.), 387-8

Peter of Saltmarsh (Saltemareis), 123

Peter of Wakering, 452-3

Peter of Waltham, Master, clk., later archd. L.,
429-30, 515

Peter the Venerable, abb. Cluny, previously m.
Soucilange, pr. Domaine, 65, 532

Peter’s Pence, 203, 206-7, 225-6, 249-52

Peterborough abb. (Northants), abb., see Benedict

Petrarch, 315 n.

Philip, abb. I’Auméne, §11-13

Philip, dean of Wyches (? Wix), 475

Philip, vice-archd. of Oxford, 462

Philip de Harcourt, d. Lincoln, bp. Bayeux, 118 n.

Philip de S. Brigida, clk., 458

Philip of Sarnesfield, 159

Philip of Worcester, clk., 478

Philippopolis, 111

Pilate, Pontius, 34, 176

Pirot, Henry, Master, and Ralph, 478

Pitsea (Essex), 407-8; Great, Chalvedon Hall in,
410-1T

Pleshey (Essex), sT5

Poitiers, archd. of, see Richard of llchester; bp. of,
see John of Canterbury

Pons, abb. Cluny, 532

Pontigny, abb. of, 288-9

Pouher, William, 378

Powerstock (Dorset), go n., 458—9

Preen, Church (Salop) and pr., 152-3

Prestbury (Ches), 145n.; (Glos), 1171, 145-6, 383

Preston (Glos, near Ledbury), 366

primacy, $05—6, 508 n., and see Canterbury

Prittlewell pr. (Essex), 154-5, 435, 467-8

Proverbs, book of, 336

Pudleston (Herefs), and Brockmanton and the
Whyle in, 392—3

Puher, William, 374

Pullen, Robert, Master, card., papal chancellor, 84—
s, 136

Purcel, William, 447

Purleigh (Essex), 456-8

Purtlint(ona?), 386-7

Pyrenees, 223
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Quarr abb. (Isle of Wight), abbs. of, see Walter,
William

Quedgeley (Glos), 364~5

Quevilly, It

R., 325-6; 339; 341; 342; 454

R., archd., 340; (London diocese), 528

R., archd. Avranches, 401-2

R., bp. London (Richard or Robert), 498

R., m. Evesham, 124

R., priest, 280; 498

R., pr. Cerne, 85-8, 90

R. de Furcis, 155-6

R. de Turri, xlix

R. of Ardleigh, 401

R. of Mapenor (Mappenora), 387

R. of Warwick, 422-3

Radwinter (Essex), 515

Ratnald, pr. La Charité-sur-Loire, 178

Ralph, 154-5; 362

Ralph, archd. Llandaff, 417-19

Ralph, butler, 383

Ralph, cantor, Master, cik., 410-11, 424 n., 4256,
437, 443, 447, 452, 458, 470, 474-6, 478-9,
489, 493—5; as ‘precentor’, 420, 450, 496

Ralph, clk., s1-2; 385

Ralph, d. H,, xlix, 2, 33-6, 365, 374, 377, 382, 386,
393, 503

Ralph, d., of Whaddon (Wadduna), 434

Ralph, dispenser, 410-11, 436

Ralph, Master, can. L., 434, 467

Ralph, priest of Bosbury, 374

Ralph, pr. Brecon, 353-4

Ralph, pr. Holy Trinity, Aldgate, previously
subpr., 536

Ralph, pr. St Sepulchre, Warwick, 3946

Ralph, pr. Worcester, 396, 497, 540

Ralph, rector of Walkern, 320

Ralph, scriptor, ? clk., 382

Ralph, seigneur of Gael and Montfort, 535

Ralph, son of Brian, 420, 433, 435

Ralph, son of Elfsi, clk., 438-9

Ralph, son of Ernald, and his mother, 383

Ralph, son of John of London, 424

Ralph, son of Ralph, 348

Ralph, son of Sired, 485-6

Ralph, theologus, Master, can. L., 443

Ralph, uinetarius, 424

Ralph de Baskerville, 377

Ralph de Diceto, archd. Middlesex, can. L., 141,
1834, 302~3, 316, 402, 428,433-6, 448,467-8,
484, 486, 489, 503; d. L., 312, 429-30, 443-5,
475, 479, $03; as judge delegate, 452-3;
chronicle of, 19, 30, 271 n.

Ralph de Diva, pr. Hospitallers in England, 430

Ralph de Hauterive, Master, so3; archd. Col~
chester, 412, 415, 475-6, 481; clk., 467, 476;
clk. or can. L., 402, 407, 422, 477, 493-4;
master of the schools, 409, 420, 442, 449, 478,

489, (as ‘chancellor’), 487; other benefices,
4345, 448-50

Ralph de Mortimer, 117

Ralph de Saucei, 364

Ralph de Verdun, 374

Ralph de Verini, clk., 406

Ralph de Warlemunt’, 405

Ralph of Binham, 449

Ralph of Caldy (?), 66-8

Ralph of Chilton, clk., 407, 409, 412, 422, 428,
435, 442, 449-50, 456, 470, 474=9, 489, 504;
clk. or can. L., 402, 410, 425, 446, 458, 493~5;
can. L., 326 n., 405, 411, 424, 431, 443—5, 447,
452, 481, 496, 504

Ralph of Langford, d. L., 100-1, 456

Ralph of Ledbury, clk., can. H,, 327, 374, 382

Ralph of London, ? clk., 490

Ralph of Stifford, clk., 46972

Ralph of Worcester, 48, 127-30, $37; son of, 163

Ralph of Wychercl’, ? clk., 383

Ramsey abb. (Hunts), 468-9; abb., see William

Ran(d)ulf, Master, can. H., 374, 377-8, 382

Ran(d)ulf, clk., of Feering, brother of Pope
Adrian 1V, 493—4

Ranulf, cementarius, 373

Ranulf, son of Erchemer, Master, can. H., 324,
3723

Ranulf de Turri, 1

Ranulf de Warenne, 435-6

Reading abb. (Berks), 73, 100-3, 106-7, 120, 126,
386-93, 469; abb. of, 159, and see Edward,
Reginald, Roger, William (the Templar); pr.,
100-1; ms. of, see Reginald, Robert de Sigillo

Reed (Herts), 433-6

refugium, 364, 366, 387-8, and see cemetery

Reginald (2), 374

Reginald, chamberlain, 374, 422, 443, 445, 447,
470, 475-6, 479, 481

Reginald, clk., 106—7

Reginald, clk., de Campo Florido, 458-9

Reginald, dispenser, 447, 452

Reginald, Master, pr. Saffron Walden, later abb.,
prev. royal clk., m. and abb. Reading, 477-9,
538

Reginald, m. Evesham (?), 124

Reginald, prec. H., 374, 376, 503

Reginald, pr. Much Wenlock, 152 n.

Reginald, son of Richard, 452

Reginald, son of Sired, 404

Reginald de Codeham, 485-6

Reginald of Cotona, clk., 404

Reginald of Cuddington, 364

Reginald of Pagham, 357

Reginald of St-Valéry, 241 n., 247, s11-12

Reimund, Master, 442

Rennes, St-Melaine abb., 422

Rerdric, 349-50

Rheims, archd. of, see Bartholomew de Mont-
Cornet
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Rheims, council of (1148), 95, 97, 99, 103—3, 108~
11, 128, 505, 507-8

Richard I, k., 245 n.

Richard, abp. Canterbury, prev. m. Canterbury,
pr. Dover, 293, 295-6, 300-1, 306, 310, 327-8
(?); career, §31

Richard, archd. Gloucester, 162 n.

Richard, archd. Wilts (?), 514

Richard, chaplain, 408

Richard, clk. (al. Richeward), 190; 196-7; 384;
433-4

Richard, ‘iunior’, can. L., 434, 443

Richard, knight, 4356

Richard, Master, 427-8, 467

Richard, mercer of London, 453

Richard (?), priest, rector of Harefield, 427

Richard, pr. Evesham, 124

Richard, pr. Great Malvern, 537

Richard, son of Blacsun, 404

Richard, son of Henry I, 533

Richard, son of Simon, 484~$

Richard, son of the chancellor, can. H., 372

Richard, son of the constable, 410

Richard, son of William, 108 n.

Richard d’Ameri, archd. Stow, prec. Lincoln, 246,

53S

Richard de Ambli, 154-5

Richard de Belmeis I, bp. L., 196-7, 407-8, 414,
536; I or II, 426; I, archd. Middlesex, can.
L., bp. L., 38-9, 137-42, 150-1, I54-5, 161 n.,
182-4, 196-7, 356-7, 361, 473, $36; act of,
456; can. L. (? Richard Rufus), 467

Richard de Capella, bp. H., 372-3, 392

Richard de Clare, earl of Pembroke, 484-5

Richard de la Rochele, 404

Richard de Lucy, 14, 26, 231, 241 n., 401 n., 433,
491-2, SIS

Richard de Nazanda, 484-5

Richard de Stanre, 457

Richard de Stifford, 404

Richard of Barking (Berking’), clk., 490

Richard of Clifford, 347

Richard of Iichester, bp. Winchester, previously
clk. of Robert, earl of Gloucester, royal clk.,
archd. Poitiers, as archd., 26, 246 n., 268-9,
407-8, 4323, 437-8; as bp.-elect, 293, 299; as
bp., 322, 526, 528; career, 539

Richard of Lichfield, serjeant, 447

Richard of Salisbury, clk., 28; as witness, 402, 404,
407, 409-10, 412, 420, 422, 425-8, 435-7, 440,
442-3, 449-50, 452, 458, 467, 470, 474-9, 489~

90
Richard of Stortford, Master, 429, 433, $03—4; as
clk., 434, 450, 454 (?), 467, 478 (‘ Robert’}); clk.
or can. L., 402, 407, 412, 414, 415, 456, 458,
467, 474, 489 n., 490; can. L., 409, 430, 435,
449, 476, 493 ; master of the schools, 425, 431,

445, 475, 479, 481, 487
Richard of Westbury, ? can. H., 386

Richard’s Castle (Herefs), 381 n.

Richer de Andelys, prec. Rouen, can. L., 453~4, 503

Ridel, Geoffrey, bp. Ely, previously archd. Canter-
bury, royal clk., 26, 293, 298~9, 301, 303—4,
432-3, 533

Ridgewell (Essex), 485

Rievaulx abb. (Yorks), abb. of, 331~2; and see Ailred

Risbury (Herefs), 3534, 388, 392-3

Robert, 154-5, 190-1

‘Robert’, abb. Ivry, see Roger

Robert, abb. Malmesbury, 526

Robert, bp. Bath, previously m. Lewes, 70 n., 108-
10, 166 n., 356-7, $30

Robert II, bp. Exeter, of Chichester or Salisbury,
previously dean Salisbury, 126 n., 166 n., 528,
$30-1, $33, 539

Robert, butler, 374, and see Parage

Robert, chaplain, 405

Robert, count of Meulan, 117

Robert, d. of Walde, 450

Robert, dispenser, 374

Robert, earl of Gloucester, 61, 62 n., 74, 88-90, 122,
179-80, 508, 522, 534, 539, $40; Mabel his
wife, 534

Robert II, earl of Leicester, 117 n., 179-81, 265~8,
535; his wife, see Amice

Robert ‘iunior’, archd. Lincoln, 109 n., 280, §35

Robert, philosophus, 514-15

Robert (?), priest, rector of Harefield, 427

Robert, pr. Ewenny, 81 n.

Robert, pr. St Guthlac’s H., 381, 535

Robert, pr. Monmouth, 195, 385

Robert, pr. St Frideswide’s, Oxford, 465

Robert, pr. Winchester, 70 n.

Robert, seneschal, 449

Robert, son of Godebold, 425

Robert, son of Hamo, 4889

Robert, son of Hugh, 348; 385

Robert, son of Jordan, 381

Robert, son of Richard, 414, 4845

Robert, son of Robert, 425-6

Robert, vicar of Ledbury, 374

Robert de Abbatot, and Osbert his nephew, 374

Robert de Audeberia, 475

Robert de Baut’, 422, 481; and Beatrice his wife,
481

Robert de Bethune, bp. H., previously pr. Llan-
thony, career, s34; and Hereford cathedral,
116-17; letters to, 36-7, 40-3, 49-50, 9I;
other refs., 2, 6, 96—7, 1001, 110, 121, 155,
190, 366, 382, 3967, 427, 508, 520

Robert de Breyles, 374

Robert de Broc, 455

Robert de Broi, Bray, m., pr. Lenton, li, 192-3,
422, 436-7

Robert de Bureswell(e), 493, 495

Robert de Castro Novo, m. St Florent, Saumur,
? pr. Monmouth, 198-200

Robert de Chandos, I, 373 n.; II, 373-6
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Robert de Chesney, bp. Lincoln, previously
archd. Leicester, career, 535; election and con-
secration, 116-18; letters to, 109-10, 121I-2,
144-6, 173-4, 245~7; death, 227 n.; other
refs., 141, 151, 154, 156 0., 166, 171, 182-3,
233, 356-7, 427, 539

Robert de Clare, Master, can. H., 157

Robert de Greinuill’, knight, 486

Robert de Lacy, 133-5, 423

Robert de Melun, bp. H., 202-6, 220, 222 n., 224,
233, 248-9, 300, 327, 335, 421, 525, $34;
letter to, 190-1

Robert de St-Aubin, 353—4

Robert de Sigillo, bp. L., previously royal clk., m.
Reading, 137, 196, 536

Robert de Vaux, 213 n.

Robert de Vere, and Adelina or Alice de Montfort,
his wife, 456

Robert de Watteville, 367, 4856

Robert of Arundel, go, 459

Robert of Burnham, Master, laterarchd. Bucks, 156

Robert of Clifford, clk., 427-8, 475, s03; clk. or
can. L., 404, 454, 474-5; can. L., 424, 433, 443

Robert of Essex, 435

Robert of Fulham (Fuleham), 426, 443, 445, 454

Robert of Hampton, 387

Robert of Haseley, m. Gloucester, pr. Bromfield,
368

Robert of Kent, Master, ? clk., 409, 436—7

Robert of Lincoln, go

Robert of Lorraine, bp. H., 159

Robert of Maund, 3534

Robert of Saleby or Salisbury, 29

Robert of Stortford (for Richard), 478

Robert of Theydon, 452

Robert of Torigny, 264

Robertson, J. C., 22 n., 227 n.

Rochester, archd. of, see Paris; bp. of, see Walter;
cathedral pr., 46972

Rochford (Essex), decanal chapter of, 529

Roderic, Rederic, m. St-Denis, pr. Deerhurst, 101

Roding, Aythorpe (Essex), 412; High, 435-6;
White, 490

Rodley (Glos), 349, 365, 370-1

Roger 11, k. Sicily, 29

Roger, 154~5; 362; 485-6; Master, 467

Roger, abb. St Augustine’s Canterbury, previously
m. Christ Church, 406-7, 531

Roger, abb. Evesham, previously m. St Augustine’s
Canterbury, 533

Roger (? Robert), abb. Ivry, 257, 259-60

Roger, abb. Reading, 392, 538

Roger, abb. Tewkesbury, 57, 179, 539

Roger, bp. Salisbury, 29 n., 74 n., 458 n., 459, 533,
539

Roger, can. H., 374

Roger, chamberlain (Camberleng’, camberlanus,
etc.), 41011

Roger, clk., 190; 371, 377-8, 381, 427

Roger, earl of Hereford, 110-11, 118, 127-35, 143,
347, 355, 364, 367, 376~7, 389, 534; charters
of, 385-6; and Cecily his wife, $34

Roger, hostiarius, 476

Roger le Poer, royal chanc., §38

Roger (Malebranche), pr. Great Malvern, abb.
Burton, 68-9, 311, 421, §37

Roger, priest of Lyonshall, 421

Roger, son of Grenta, 372

Roger, son of Maurice, 382

Roger, son of Reigemer, 424

Roger, son of William, 374

Roger, subpr. Evesham, 124

Roger, vicar of St Aignan, 324

Roger d’Ameri, prec. Lincoln, 117

Roger de Bailleul, abb, Bec, 292—4

Roger de Baskerville, 349~50, 377

Roger de Burches, 377

Roger de Chandos, 373 n.; (younger), 374

Roger de Clinton, bp. Chester-Coventry, pre-
viously archd. Bucks, 57, 65 n., 172-3, §32

Roger de Cornwelle (? Cornwall), 364

Roger de Gisnai, 482-3

Roger de Lurneye, 374

Roger de Mandeville (?), 161

Roger de Meisi, Master, can. Salisbury, 70-1

Roger de Oili, 364

Roger de Pitres, 417-18

Roger de Port, 49, 538

Roger de Tosny, 347

Roger de Vilers, 407-8

Roger of Arundel, 9o

Roger of Berkeley, II, 125 n.; III, s11-12; IV,
125 0., SII-12

Roger of Burghill (Burchull’, Burkell’), 368, 382

Roger of Crowland, 19, 30

Roger of Dunton, Master, 245

Roger of Durnford, 303-4

Roger of Gloucester, bp. Worcester, 417-18, 520;
career, $40; letters to, 190-1, 207-10, 233,
310-12, 314~15; as judge delegate, 4627,
526-8

Roger of Hereford, clk., 422, 436~7

Roger of Howden, 19, 30

Roger of Missenden (Messend’), 455

Roger of Moreton (Mortuna), 374

Roger of Pontigny, 233 n.

Roger of Pont I'Evéque, clk. of abp. Theobald,
102; archd. Canterbury, 102, 531, 541; abp.
York, 26, 138 n., 191-2, 282, 321~2, 432-3;
correspondence with, 165~71; career, $41

Roger of Ramsbury, archd. Wilts (?), 126, 538

Roger of St German, 485-6

Roger of Stifford, 469-72

Roger of Wendover, 20 n.

Roger of Worcester, Master, clk., 409, 415, 426,
436 1., 437, 450, 454, 489-90, 503 ; clk. or can.
L., 475-6, 478; can. L., 431, 446, 479, 496
503
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Rome, Romans, 38, 66, 75, 84, 87, 100, 137, 150,
157, 250 n., 251, 271, 308, SO§

Church, of, papal curia, 17, 94, 1035 passim,
123—4, 139-41, 183 n., 210, 224, 290, 327-8,
505, 508, §32; cardinals, 288; Lateran, 227 n.;
II Lateran Council, 60, 65

Popes, election of, 123 n.; schism of 1159, 174~
7; and see Adrian, Alexander, Anastasius,
Boniface, Celestine, Clement, Eugenius,
Felix, Gregory, Honorius, Innocent, Leo,
Lucius, Paschal, Sixtus, Stephen, Urban

Rotrou, bp. Evreux, abp. Rouen, previously
archd. Rouen, 289, 324, 356-7, 533, 538
Rouen, 250 n., 251, 252, 271, 282, 328; abps. of,

see Geoffrey, Hugh of Amiens, Rotrou,
Walter of Coutances; archd., see Rotrou;
prec., see Richer de Andelys

Hospital of St Jacques, Le Mont-aux-Malades,
472; pr., see Herbert

Ruelandus, 469

Rufus, Geoftrey, bp. Durham, 539-40

Rufus, Guy, d. Waltham, 251

Rufus, Richard, I, archd. Essex, 183 n., 503

Rufus, Richard, I, can. L., 261 n., 434, 454

Rumilly-le-Comte (Pas-de-Calais, France), pr.,
473

Runcton (Sussex), 514

Rushock (presumably Herefs), 380

S., priest, 406

St-Aignan (?-sur-Ry, Seine-Maritime), 324

St Albans, 359; abb., abb., see Simon; m., see
Laurence

St-Bertin, abb. of, 207, 250

St Davids, bps. of; see Bernard, FitzGerald; chapter,
108-9, and see Hywarth; diocese, 160-1, 417~
18

St-Denis, abb., see Paris

Ste-Barbe-en-Auge, pr., 125, and see William
d’Evreux; chronicle, 126

St-Florent, see Saumur

St-Gilles, 271

St Ives (Hunts), 480

St Ivo, 480

St James, relics of, 390

St John, church of, 340

St-Léonard-le-Noblat (Haute Vienne), pr., 419-
20, 432~3; pr. of, see Castus

St Michael, chapel of, 314-15

St-Michel-I'Ecluse, abb., see Stephen

St N., church of, s00

St Neots (Hunts), pr., 480

St Omer, 353 n., 505

St Osyth (Essex), Surfleet, Suthefleet in, 407-8;
abb., 481, 499 n.; abb. of, see Abel; can., see
Stephen, William de Vere

St Paul, 34, 268, 306-8

St Paul, hermit (Paulus), 149

St Peter, 412, 78, 177, 189

St-Valéry-sur-Somme abb., 481

St Victor abb., see Paris

St-Wulmer abb. (Samer-aux-Bois, Pas-de-Calais),
317-18

Saling, Great (Essex), 413

Salisbury (Wilts), archd. of, see Alexander; bp. of,
see Jocelin de Bohun, Roger; cathedral, 118 n.;
canons of, 70-1; clerks of, 84—5; d., election
of, 219; deans of, see Azo, Henry de Beaumont,
John of Oxford, Robert; muniments, 458

Salphaat, 612

Saltman, A., 1 n., 100, 507

Sampford, Little (Essex), 484-5

Sampson, Samson, Sanson, Master, ? clk., 467,
490; clk. of pr. Great Malvern, 422

Samson (Sanson), m. Evesham, 124

Samson, sacrist of Gloucester abb., 368-9

Samuel, Master, 420

Sandon (Essex), 457-8

Sandwich (Kent), 406

Sarah, 36

Sarnesfield (Herefs), 159 n., 3923

Satan, 176-7, 180, 268-9

Saul, 171

Saumur, St-Florent abb., 27 n., 384~s; abb., see
Froger

Sawbridgeworth (Herts), 490

Sceldrichesham, 4056

schools, 196-7, 260-4

Scipio, 315

Scottus, Scotus, William, abb. Cerne, previously
m. Caen, 76, 88-90, 507-8, §31-2

Scyllas, 142

Séez, 278-9; archd. of, see Arnulf

Segni (Sign’), 466

Seneca, 93—4 -

Sens, 191, 200, 288—9

Serlo, abb. Cirencester, 532

Serlo, priest of Kinnersley, 391

Serlo of Arundel, Master, 106-7

Serlo of Wilton, 107 n.

Serpeham, island of, 363

Severn, river, 100, 385

Shalford (Essex), 488-9

Sheppard, J. B., 22

Sherborne abb. (Dorset), 108-9

shire court, 522

Shobdon pr., see Wigmore

Shoreditch (Middlesex), 443—4

Shrewsbury, 202 n.; abb., 393

Shropshire, archd. of, see Foliot; sheriffs of, see
Geoffrey de Vere, FitzJohn

Sibdon Carwood (Salop), 393

Sicily, 329-30, 431 n.; k. of, 1

Silvester, Master, 467

Silvester, abb. (previously pr.) St Augustine’s
Canterbury, 356~7, 531

Simon, abb. St Albans, 407, 409, 527

Simon, archd. Worcester, s12 n.
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Simon, bp. Worcester, xlix, 49, $6~7, 72-3, 834,
96~7, 106, 109, 124, 126-9 passim, 394, 417—
18, SI1-12 n., §20; career, §40; letters to, 38—
40, 45~8, 668

Simon, can. H., 393

Simon, can. Lichfield, 172—3

Simon, ? clk., 410

Simon, m., 3423

Simon de Chandos, 374

Simon de Flamuill’, 435-6

Simon Magus, 124 n.

Siward, son of William, 444

Siward de la Hulla, 373

Siward de Stanre, 457

Sixtus, Pope, 274, 276

Slaughter (Glos), 39-40

Smithfield , East (?) (Middlesex), 432-3

Soissons, bp. of, 111

Solomon, 139, 335-6, 484—5

Song of Songs, 146, 335-6

Soucilange, m. of, see Peter the Venerable

Southminster (Essex), 481

Southwick pr. (Hants), pr. of, see Guy

Stambourne (Essex), 484-7

Standon (Herts), 426

Stanford Hall (Leics), 6, 12 n.

Stanford-on-Teme (Worcs), Southstone Rock in,
363

Stanford Rivers, 473

Stanley, Leonard, pr. (Glos), 125-6, 135

Stansgate pr. (Essex), 432-3, 435-6

Stanton (? Salop), 155-6

Stanton Harcourt (Oxon), 100-1

Stebbing (Essex), 430-1

Steeple (Essex), 432~3

Stenton, F. M., 100

Stephen, k., 38, 64, 65 n., 109, 115-16, 121, 139,
164, 364, 416, 507 1., 509, SII, 531, 539; clk.
of, 164; and abp. Theobald, 128, sos; and
Gilbert, 143; and London election, 137, 139;
family, 532

Stephen, Pope, 57

Stephen, 374

Stephen (Burgensis), abb. Cluny, previously abb.
St Michel-I’Ecluse, 1, 192-3, 532

Stephen, can. St Osyth, 211

Stephen, count of Blois and Chartres, 539

Stephen, pr. Holy Trinity, Aldgate, 433—4, 441, 536

Stepney (Middlesex), 150, 316-17; Sunewincshamme
in, 438

Stetchworth (Cambs), 3602

Stifford (Essex), 46972

Stoke Prior (Herefs), 3923

Stoke-by-Clare pr. (Suffolk), 482-7; pr., see
Nicholas

Stoneleigh abb. (Warwicks), 142 n.

Storcestr’, John, ? clk., 405

Stortford, Bishop’s (Herts), 403

Stottesdon (Salop), 393

‘Stoughton, Robert, 12

Stow, archd. of, see Richard d’Ameri
Stratford Langthorne abb. (Essex), s15; abb. of,

493

Stratford-le-Bow (Middlesex), 454; pr., 440

Strigueil, see Chepstow

Studley pr. (Warwicks), 314

Sturston (Norfolk), 414

Sudbury, archd. of, see Baldwin

Suffolk, sheriff of, see Geoffrey de Vere

Suger, abb. St-Denis, 111

Sutnma cause inter regem et archiepiscopum, xlix, 3, 7,
9, 14-16 passim

Sutridge, Sudrugge (Glos), 371

Sutton, Little (Herefs), 378-9

Sybil d’Aubigny, 538

Symondsbury, 92

Symphorianus, clk., 1645

synod, bps.’, 49, 155-6, 163—4, 268-9, 308, 364,
368, 370, 380, 3845, 416-17

T., clk., 498; 526

Takeley (Essex), 407-8

Talbot, Cecily, 472; Geoffrey, 33; Richard, 374

Talgart, 349

Tamar (Thamar), 149

Taynton (Glos), 365~71; (Oxon), 100~1

Templars, Knights, 133 n., 487

Tenbury (Worcs), 384

Tetbury abb. (Glos), s11-12 and see Kingswood

Tewkesbury abb. (Glos), 179-81, 515; abb. of, 51—
2, and see Fromund, Roger

Tey, Great (?) (Essex), 473; Little, 490

Thames, river, 439

Thaxted (Essex), 484~5

Theobald, abp. Canterbury, previously abb. Bec,
129, 136, 164—5; and aftermath of council of
Rheims, 108-12; and anarchy, 66-7; and bp.
Ely, s8; and bpric. Lincoln, 116-18; and
primacy (and visits to Curia), 59, 84—5, 1034,
353, 505-6; as judge delegate, 150, 154, 358~
62, 526; as metropolitan, delegating, 363-4; as
papal legate, 135, 152, 162, 172 n., 174, 177-9,
505—6; career, $3I; chaplain, see William;
clks., charters and confirmations, I n., 24-5,
29, 392, 414, 541; death of, 178, 230; letters to
and by, 1, 38-9, s9-60, 83—4, 100-1, 115-16,
123~7, 130~1, 133~5$, 162 (?), 293, 342 n., 466;
on Cerne case, 88-90, 92-3, $s08; on Goldcliff
case, 95—7; on Willlam Cumin, 72—-3; profes-
sion to, 353, 356-7

Theobald IV, count of Blois and Champagne,
109-10

Theobald V, count of Blois, 280-1

Theobald, moneyer, 373

Theodosius I, Emperor, 236

Theoduin, Cardinal, 290~9, 520

Thetford pr. (Norfolk), 425

Thierry, bp. Amiens, 353 n.
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Thierry, count of Flanders, 111

Thomas (Carbonel), abb. Gloucester, previously
pr. St Guthlac’s H., 424, 534

Thomas, abb. Kingswood, previously pr. Tintern,

106, SII n.

Thomas (Agnellus), archd. Wells (Bath diocese),
407-8

Thomas, clk., 322; of earl of Norfolk, $26; son of
Andrew, S15§

Thomas, d., 420; d. of Sandford (?), 477

Thomas, pr. Dunstable, previously can. and sacrist
St Bartholomew’s, 300

Thomas, pr. Lenton, 192-3

Thorley (Herts), 474-6

Thornington (Essex), 407-8

Thorp (Lincs), 495-6

Thurrock ( probably West) (Essex), 429-31

Thurstan, abp. York, 164

Thurstan, forester, 447

Tidenham (Glos), 384

Tilbury-iuxta-Clare (Essex), 484—5

Tillingham (Essex), 4323

Tintern abb. (Mon), 105-6, 432-3, s10~12; abbs.,
see Eudo, Henry, William; pr., see Thomas

Tiron, m. of, see Hugh

tithes, 104, 317, 349-50, 3637, 371, 379-80, 387-8,
393, 403~4, 412, 482-3, 514-15; of cumin, 404

Titley (Herefs), 3923

Toppesfield (Essex), 484-6

Totnes, archd. of, see Baldwin

Tottenham (Middlesex), 450

Toulouse, 231-2, §14

Touraine, men of, 63

Tours, 227 n., 271, 280—1; council of, 1, 191

Travers, Hugh, 377; Robert, 447

Tregoff (Glam), 5223

Tristran, Ralph, 457

Troarn abb. (Normandy), 514

Trunchepeni, Edwin, 377

Turcus, Richard, pr. Knights Hospitallers in
England, 426-7

Ture (sic), 385

Turonenses, see Touraine

Turruld de Halleford, 404

Tusculum (Frascati), 217-18; bp. of, see Imar

Uhtred, bp. Llandaff, previously archd., 95-6, 332,
508; career, §36; letters to, s0-2, 80~2, 1045

Ulger, bp. Angers, 65

Ulpian, 61 n.

Upleadon (Glos), 366

Upton St Leonard (Glos), 348

Ur, 34, 73, 90

Urban III, Pope (1185-7), 17, 333, 471-2, 528

Urban, archd. Llandaff, 418 n.

Urban, bp. Llandaff, 80, 82, 160 1., 536

Uscarl, see Huscarl

Vange (Essex), 472

Vascelin, Nicholas, 404

Vaucelles abb., 380

Vauclair abb., see Murdac

Vaudey, abb. of, 520

Venn’s Green (Fenna) (Herefs), 366-7

Vézelay, 219, 221 n., 222 n.

vicars, 370, 416, 422, 4335, 441-2, 445, 457-8,
4701, 477, 497; diocesan, 127-9, 162, 178-80

Victor IV, anti-pope (1159-64), 3

villein, 372

Vivian, papal nuncio, 271

Vtrel’, bp. (2 of), 332

Vuittine (?), 4856

W., 331

W, clk., 326-7, 422-3

W., d. H., 365, 369, 503

‘W., Master, 94; 202

W., nephew of Walter del Mans, 387

W., son of Adelelm, 1

W. of Pedwardine (?), 1623

Wakering (Essex), 154—5; Little, 452~3; Barrow
Hall in (?), 485-6

‘Walcher, pr. Great Malvern, 537

Walclin, dapifer, 387

‘Walden, Saffron (Essex), 474-5; pr., later abb.,
324-5, 473-9, $15; pr., see Reginald

‘Walensis, Alexander, clk. of Becket, archd. Ban-
gor, 283 n., 287; Roger, 367; Stephen, clk.,
411,447, 496; Walter, 368; ‘unus’, 283 n., 287

Waleran, count of Meulan, earl of Worcester, 117,
535

Wales, 47, 49, 100, 202-3, dnd see Walensis;
‘Welsh princes, 100

‘Walkern (Herts), 319-21

Walkerslow (Salop), 393

‘Wallingford (Berks), 120; honour of, 61 n., 531

‘Walter, so, 157-8; Master, 313

Walter, abb. Colchester, 407, 442, 493

Walter, abb. Quarr, 510 n.

Walter, abb. Westminster, previously pr. Win-
chester, 311, 4914, 495-6, 539

Walter, almoner, clk., 402, 409, 422, 426, 442, 450,
474-6, 477-9, 489, 4935

Walter, (?) archd. Berks, 126

Walter, archd. Leicester, 535

‘Walter, archd. Oxford, 100-1, 466, 537

‘Walter, bp. Rochester, previously archd. Canter-
bury, 24, 157-8, 189, 541

‘Walter, Master, can. L., 426

‘Walter, card. bp. Albano, 529

‘Walter, chaplain, 374, 405, 408

Walter, clk., 158; 196-7; 460

‘Walter, d., 157-8; d. of Clavering (Claueryng), 477

‘Walter, Master, probably can. H. (? Walter of
Hartpury), 371

Walter, priest of Daubo, 421

‘Walter, pr. Great Malvern, 311, 537

Walter, scriptor, 449
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‘Walter, son of Humphrey, 485-6

‘Walter, son of Richard, see Clifford

‘Walter, son of Robert, 414, 428, 450 (? clk.), 480

‘Walter, treas. H., 377, 503

‘Walter, vicar of Ashdon, 4367

‘Walter de Beauchamp, 539

‘Walter de Fresne (Fredne), can. H., 386

‘Walter de Fresne (Fraxino, ? layman), 368

Walter de Grisiomonte, 468

‘Walter de Haia, 407-8

Walter de Lacy, 130 n., 424

Walter de Langetot, 484-5

‘Walter de Picquigny, 71-2, 74

‘Walter del Mans, and Agnes his wife, 355, 386-7

Walter of Bromyard, can. H., 190, 376-7, 385

‘Walter of Bulmer, clk., 410

Walter of Clifford (son of Richard, son of Pons),
68, 347, 389; Richard his brother, 347

‘Walter of Clun, bp’s. chaplain, can. H., 386-8

‘Walter of Coutances, bp. Lincoln (later abp.
Rouen), 444, 535

‘Walter of Gloucester, 417-18, §34

‘Walter of Hartpury (Hardeperier, Hardepirer,
etc.), clk., can. H. and L., 313, 364, 382, 475

Walter of Witney, Master, clk., 405, 431, 443-4,
496; can. L., 447, 504; rector of St Leonard,
Shoreditch, 443—4

‘Walter, Hubert, abp. Canterbury, s14

‘Waltham, Great (Essex), 474—5; d. of, see Rufus

‘Walthamstow (Essex), 450

‘Wareham (Dorset), $8, 9o n.

‘Warelwast, Robert, bp. Exeter, previously archd.,
97-8, 108~10, 135-7, 508, 533

‘Warelwast, William, bp. Exeter, 533

Warenne, earl of, 4356, and see Hamelin

‘Warin, pr. St Guthlac, H., 55-6, 534

Warwick, 359; collegiate church of St Mary and
All Saints, 394~6, 488; pr. of St Sepulchre,
394-6, 488; prs., see Almer, Anthony, Ralph

‘Warwick, earl of, see Henry

Watgar, 457

‘Waverley abb. (Surrey), sto-13; abb., see Henry

Weald, South (Essex), Brooke St Hospital and
land, Edwyni regis, in, 403—4

‘weavers’, 1.e. Cathars, 207-10

Weeley (Essex), 407-8

Wellington (Herefs), 375-6

Wells (Somerset), archd. of, see Thomas; cathedral,
prebend in, 488—9

Wenlock, Much, pr. (Salop), 152, and see Hum-
bald, Reginald

Westbury on Severn (Glos), 349 n.

West Ham (Essex), 515

‘Westminster, 270; abb., 6, 12, 116, 175, 177, 215,
489-96, s15; abbs. of, see Gervase of Blois,
Laurence, Walter; pr., see Hugh; councils of,
1, 191, 233, 306, 525; St Margaret’s church,
302-3

‘Weston, Cold (Salop), 393

‘Whitbourne (Herefs), 190-1

‘Wickham Bishops (Essex), (?) 484~5, 496

Wigmore, abb. (Salop), previously at Shobdon,
$6, 181; abb., see Andrew of St Victor

Wigod, 313

‘Wigod, pr. Osney, 465

Wihenoc, 530

Willde, Gilbert, 484~$

William 1, k., 66

William, 4856

‘William, abb. Bordesley, 31

William II, abb. Citeaux, sto

William, abb. Combermere, 152 n.

‘William, abb. Quarr, s10 n.

William (Anglicus), abb. Ramsey and Cluny,
previously m. Cluny, pr. St-Martin-des-
Champs, 468

William (the Templar), abb. Reading, abp. Bor-
deaux, 277-8, 304-5, 433, 538

‘William, abb. Tintern, 106, s10

‘William (the Breton), archd. Ely, 358

William, archd. Llandaff, 418 n.

William, chamberlain, s15

‘William, chaplain, 377; of abp. Theobald, 375; of
abp. Thomas, 227-8, 244; of Stortford, 475

William, clk. (royal), 258; 410; 458-9; s20-1

‘William, constable, 377

William, cook, 439

‘William, earl of Arundel, 433

‘William, earl of Derby, 42930

‘William, earl of Gloucester, 89, 90, 122-3, 179-80,
522, 534

William, hundred reeve, 450

‘William, marshal, 410

William, parcarius, 457

William, priest, 374, 381

‘William, pr. Hatfield Regis, 422

William, pr. St Guthlac, H., 424, 535

‘William, pr. Holy Trinity, Aldgate (London), 536

William, pr. Winchester, 70 n.

William, son of Aldelin, 431

William, son of Arnulf, 478-9

William, son of Baderon, 530

‘William, son of Geoffrey, 404

‘William, son of Osbert, 447

William, son of R., 323

‘William, son of Ralph, 485-6

‘William, son of Richard, 404

‘William, son of Robert, 372

‘William, son of Symer, 386-7

William, son of Walkelin, rector of Ingatestone,
401-2

‘William, son of Watgar, 457

William, son of William, 374

William, vicar of St Mary Magdalene, Milk St
(London), 43940

‘William de Alkrug’, 374

William de Andeville, abb. Evesham, previously
m. Canterbury, pr. Dover, 1234, §33
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‘William de Beauchamp, sheriffof Worcs, 38, 131,
539

William de Belmeis, archd. L., 137, 139

William de Belmeis, can. L., (?) 329, 427-8, 434,
439 1., 442-3, 445, 467

‘William de Braose, 130

William de Canteleu, 537

William de Carnamuilla, ? clk., 452

William de Chesney, s4-5, 69, 246, 374, 539

William d’Evreux, pr. Ste-Barbe-en-Auge, 125-
6

William de Hinet’, brother, 146-9

William de Lanual’, Lamual’, 319-21

‘William de Lega, archd. Derby, d. Lichfield, 322 n.

William de Malpalu, 328

William de Mandeville, earl of Essex, 433, 476

William de MefHlituna, 374

William de Miner’, 367-8

William de Muntfichet, 416

William de Musterol, 485-6

‘William de Pirenno, 485-6

William de Piro, 426

William de Roumare, earl of Lincoln, wife of, see
Hawise

William de Ste-Mére-Fglise, bp. L., 437

William de Sceldeslega, 364

William de Turba, bp. Norwich, previously m.
and pr., 210, 211 n., 214, 218-19, 252, 258,
308, 3567, 461, 498; career, §37

William de Tye, 404

William de Vaus, 213-14

William de Vere, can. L., can. St Osyth, later bp.
Hereford, 393, 426 n., 514

‘William de Vere (? layman), 426

William of Barnes, Master, clk., 422

‘William of Belvoir, I and II, pr. Belvoir, 6-7

William of Berkeley, 106, §10-12

William of Bulmer, clk., 448-9

William of Burghill, 514

William of Canterbury, 19, 30, 235 n.

William of Deepdale, 469

William of Dover, 74

William of Ely, ? clk., 453-4

William of Felsted, 405

William of Halstead, 362

William of Haveringland, clk., 4823

‘William of Huntingdon, pr. Belvoir, 7 n.

William of Lillechurch, 409

William of London, 8o

William of Malmesbury, 7

William of Marcle, 385

William of Northolt, can. L., archd. Gloucester,
bp. Worcester, 310-11, 426, 443, 455, 497,
503, 540

William of Pavia, card., legate, 211-13, 243-4,
250, 252—6, 288-9, 290, 293, 299

William of Pontefract (Pumfret),
(seneschal), 447

‘William of Ste-Barbe, bp. Durham, previously d.
York, 109, 532

316~17,

William of St John, s14

William of Salisbury, Master, 374

‘William of Theydon, 452

William of West Ealing, 447

William of Wycombe, pr. Llanthony, 57

Wilton (Herefs), 384

Wilts, archd. of, see Azo, FitzJocelin, Richard,
Roger of Ramsbury

Wimbush (Essex), 480

Wimund, clk., 47

‘Wimund of Linton, 385

‘Winchcombe abb. (Glos), 122-3

‘Winchester, 7, 83; archd. of, see Jocelin de Bohun;
bps. of, 317, and see Henry of Blois, Richard of
Iichester; diocese of, 292 ff., 297, 299; pr. of,
see Geoffrey, Robert, Walter, William

Windsor (Berks), 184 n., 186, 280

Witewelle (? Norfolk), 482—3

Witing (Hwiteng, Switenge, Vityng, Witenc,
Wit(h)eng{e), Wyteng, Wyting), John, clk.
(later can. L.), 405, 400~12, 415, 420, 425, 431,
437, 440, 443-5, 447, 459, 452, 458, 475-6,
478-9, 489, 496

Wix pr. (Essex), 456, 515

‘Woburn abb. (Beds.), abb. of, s10 n.

‘Woodham Walter (Essex), 428

Woodstock (Oxon), 197

‘Woonton (Herefs), 392~3

Worcester, 115, 166, 169, 171, 173, 178-80;
archds. of, see Cumin, Godfrey, John of
Cornwall, Simon; bps. of, 124-5, 525, and see
Alfred, Baldwin, John of Pagham, Roger of
Gloucester, Simon, William of Northolt;
cathedral pr., 17, 83—4, 181, 396, 497; pr. of,
see David, Osbern, Ralph; diocese of, 128,
162, 166, 169, 171-3, 178-80, 207~10, 488

Worcester, earl of, see Waleran

Worcs, sheriff of, see William de Beauchamp

‘Wraysbury (Bucks), 156, 416-17

Wyddial (Herts), 435-6

Wye, river, 373

‘Wystard, Baldwin and Hugh, 413

Yarkhill (Herefs), 365, 3701
Yeldham (Essex), 435-6, (Little), 484~5
Yockleton (Salop), 393
York
abps. of, 525, and see FitzHerbert, Geofirey,
Murdac, Paulinus, Roger of Pont L’Evéque,
Thurstan; can., see Gilbert, Murdac; d., see
William of Ste Barbe; treasurership, 137-8,
and see FitzHerbert, Hugh du Puiset, John of
Canterbury
diocese and province of, 138, 174 n., 192, 218,
226, 506
Ysagoge in theologiam, 7
Ysay (Jesse), 89

Zacchaeus, 243
Zacharias, scriptor, ? clk., 437, 496
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